NEW
ENGILAND

BAPTIST COLLEGE

A ministry of Central Baptist Church

1541 West Street, Southington, CT 06489
WWW.newenglan(ﬂ)aptistcouege.com
nel)c@central]:)aptistchurch.ne‘c
860.621.6701

%%;/(/2 Q%m‘eme/zé

The mission of the New England Baptist Coﬂege is to prepare Christian men
and women to serve the Lord through local Baptist churches in areas of the
pastorate and associated ministries, missions, ’teaching and administration of
Christian schools, music, church business and office management. [t is the
plan of this institution to provide courses of study that both academicauy and
prac’cica”y fit the students to the will of God for their lives.
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This catalog contains current information regar&ing admissions, academic requirements,
regulations, and course oHerings. New Englancl Baptist Coﬂege reserves the right to
withdraw a course; change tuition, room and l)oard, and other fees; change the rules
regarding admission and gracluation requirements; and change any other regulations

af{:ecting the student l)ocly.

Enrollment in New Eng]and Baptist College is a privilege and not a rig}l’c. Students
forfeit this privilege if they do not conform to the standards and ideals of work and life
at the Coﬂege, and the Coﬂege may insist on the withdrawal of a student at any time
that the student does not conform, in the opinion of the Couege, to the spirit of the
Coﬂege.

New England Baptist Coﬂege does not hold, nor does it seek to holcl, state accreditation
of its educational programs. The Coﬂege is a ministry of the Central Baptist Church,
Southington, Connecticut, an autonomous, local Baptist Church an(l, as such, does
not desire, seele, nor accept state approval. The Coﬂege does not seek any other secular
recognition of its programs of instruction. No student or graduate should consider his
education from this coﬂege as qualifying him to hold a secular position of employment.
The graduation ceremony and the presentation of documents of achievement signi{:y
fulfillment of the prescril)ed courses of study specificauy clesignecl to prepare servants
of God for the Christian ministry in local Baptist churches.

If a student desires to transfer to another institution, it is the responsil)ility of the
student to determine if the credits earned at New Englan& Baptist Coﬂege will be
transferable. Each institution of higher 1earning sets its own standards and accepts
credits according to the merits of the individual. New Englancl Baptist Coﬂege makes
no guarantee that any course will transfer to any other institution. However, several
Bible coﬂeges and Christian coueges have acceptecl transfer credits from New Englan&
Baptist Coﬂege. Of course, the desire of New England Baptist Coﬂege is that students
will complete the course of stucly that they initiauy pursue.
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Dear Prospective Student,

2 Timothy 2:15 - “Sfucjy to shew tlzyse/][ approvec[ unto Goa], a workman that
needeth not to be aslzamea’, rig/ftt/y a’ivia]ing the word o][trutlfl. 7

A’ctending a Bible Coﬂege is a life changing experience. Being surrounded with
Bible preaching and teaching as well as Leing chauenged loy many gO(ﬂy students
will help you find the will of God for your life. Important life decisions often are
made during this period of life. The questions of: What will you spend your life
doing? Who will you spend your life with? What are your most important
priorities? All these questions and more will be influenced ]oy the Bible Co”ege

experience.

Determining to attend Bible Coﬂege requires a step of faith. Usuauy it means
leaving home and learning to depend upon God. Finances, studies, and
relationships all require a student to grow and learn. T wish every Christian could
attend Bible Coﬂege even if it is only for one year. Our Lord said, leere][ore said
he unto tkem, The harvest tru/y is great, but the labourers are ][ew: pray ye tlzere][ore
the Lord o][tlze Zzarvest, that he would senc[][ortlz labourers into his harvest. — Luke
10:2. Everyone is not called to be a preacher, but every Christian can be a laborer

in the Lord’s harvest. It is my prayer that you will prepare yourself to serve the
Lord.

Please call or write to me personauy if T can help you with your decision to
serve the Lord.

With a Heart for God,
Dr. Jim %wns/ey
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Dear Prospective Student:

Education in any form must be inllerently connected to the God of Creation and His
inspire(l Word. In any honest search for lznowle(lge and trutll, the patll will ultimately
lead to the source of all truth and the One who is “the truth.”

At New Eng’lan(l Baptist Colleg‘e , we believe that the Bible is the Word of God and all
truth supports the biblical record. No Christian need fear truth no matter who finds it
or where it is found. All genuine discoveries will agree with the record that God has
preserve(l for us in the Holy Bible.

At New Englan(l Baptist Colleg’e, we believe that the Bible should be applie(l to every
course of stucly. All that we stucly is the creation of Almigllty God and cannot be tully
investigate(l or examined without consideration of the source and purpose of the truth
involved. Tlleretore, each cliscipline is approacllecl with the Creator as the author and
His will for the student as the ultimate goal.

At New Eng’lan(l Baptist Colleg’e, we believe that God has a particular will for each
person. Our instructors are convinced that teaclling in this college is the will of God for
them. It is our prayer that the students who attend this co]lege will do so with the
unclerstancting that God has sent them here and that tlley are wi]lingly tollowing His
lea(lersllip.

We are loolzing for students who want to serve the Lord with their lives. The New
Eng’land Baptist Colleg’e is established to llelp prepare Christians for local church
ministries. [f you are loolzing fora place where the teachers love the Lor(l, seek to live
lloly lives , win souls p and serve the Savior, l)egin now to pray for the will of God in your
lite, and you may find yourselt in Soutllington, CT.

God bless you as you set out to serve Him. If you have any questions, please write to

me or call me at (860) 621-6701.

Because Ol; Calvary,

DT. Barry BTOLU?’Z
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Montpelier, VT
3 hours, 45 minutes

Portland, ME
3 hours, 50 minutes

anchester,NH
2 hours, 45 minutes

BAPTIST
COLLEGE

P iaeghi_a,PA
3 hours, 30 minutes ~
*' _, Trenton,NJ
' 3 hours, 30 minutes

FROM THE NORTHEAST:
Take 1-84 West toward Hartford/Waterbury. Take Exit 31 (West Street/Route 229).
Turn Right onto West Street. New England Baptist College is located less than a mile on

the right.

FROM THE SOUTHWEST:

Take [-84 East toward Waterbury/Hartford. Take Exit 31(West Street/Route 229). Turn
Left onto West Street. New England Baptist College is located less than a mile on the

right.

AREA HOTELS AND RESTAURANTS:

Holiday Inn Express (860) 276-0736
Days Inn (860) 628-0921
Residence Inn (860) 621-4440
Homewood Suites (860) 276-3366
Motel 6 (860) 621-7351
DoubleTree (860) 589-7766
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“But put ye on the Lord
Jesus Christ, and make
not provision for the ﬂeslz,
to fu/fl/ the lusts tlzereof: 7
(Romans 13:14)

Preparing for the Savior’s
work is a noble endeavor;
perhaps the greatest
objective of the dedicated
Christian life. Those who
choose to surrender to the
will of God are exhorted by the Scriptures to allow Him to direct every part of
their lives. Leading others to this same position requires a meek and humble
spirit which willingly “put[s] on the Lord Jesus Christ” so that one can say
with the Apostle Paul, “Be ye followers of me, even as | also am of Christ”
(1 Corinthians 11:1).

Christian education involves the entire life. Of course, the academics in the
classroom are of great importance; however, most Bible college graduates
agree that other areas of their college experience were just as significant.
The chapel and church services, the opportunities for ministry, the social
times, the athletic events, the dining hall conversations, the work schedules,
and the dormitory relationships all comprise the complete college life
experience.

Living, working, and studying with others from various backgrounds are
wonderful opportunities. But in order for the entire college program to
honor Christ and draw each student closer to Him, certain guidelines have
been found to be advantageous. The desire of the faculty and staff of New
England Baptist College is to create an environment where serious students
of the Bible are continually encouraged to seek the will of God for their lives
and follow it with their whole heart. It is in this spirit and for this cause that
these guidelines are set forth.
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In November of 2002, God impressed Dr. Jim Townsley, the pastor of Central
Baptist Church, with the vision of establishing New England Baptist College.
As he shared this opportunity with the deacons and congregation, the idea
of'a Bible college in New England and for New England, though an enormous
undertaking, was eagerly embraced by the church body. In October of 2003,
the church voted to establish New England Baptist College. In subsequent
monthsa dormitory was built and the doors opened September 7, 2004 with
twenty-three students.

The goal of New England Baptist College is to train young people to minister
in Baptist churches. In order to fulfill this objective, the college has specific
courses of study designed to effectively prepare Christian men and women
to serve our Lord through local Baptist churches in the pastorate and
associated ministries, missions and evangelism, Christian school teaching,
music, and church office management. One of the Bible verses that give the
church this responsibility is: And the things that thou hast heard of me
among many witnesses, the same commit thou to faithful men, who shall be
able to teach others also. — 2 Timothy 2:2

New England Baptist College stands unashamedly for the KJV Bible; for
holy separation unto God and from the world; and for the fundamentals of
the faith. The Great Commission of our Lord Jesus Christ (Matthew 28:18-
20) is our mandate to preach the Gospel to everyone in every place.

......
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The stance of New England Baptist College is based solely in the Holy Scriptures (2 Timothy
3:16) as preserved in the King James Version and illuminated by the Holy Spirit of God
(John 16:13). God, the Creator of the universe (Genesis 1:1-2:25), instructs us to ““study to
shew thyself approved”” (2 Timothy 2:15) and has directed that we are to “*have dominion...over
every living thing” (Genesis 1:28). These commandments and others make the church
responsible under God to train our people (Proverbs 22:6) in every area of knowledge so that
they are prepared for His use in propagating the Gospel of the Lord Jesus Christ (Matthew
28:18-20). Therefore, every course of study and every individual class is designed to prepare
each student to follow the Lord in some area of Christian service through the local Baptist
church.

@Mé @ ractlice

The key to education is the teacher. Jesus stood before the multitudes and taught them the
eternal truths of the Word of God. His methods were simple, but effective; direct, but
compassionate. Learning always requires time and effort. The constant feedback from
student to teacher provides the mind-searching exercise which is required for lessons to
become integral with the life of each student. The courses of study are designed to include
strong academic experience with enough practical exercise to provide education which is
easily transposed into the solutions of everyday challenges. Everything that is learned
should make the Christian better able to fulfill the great commission. Only Christian teachers
who are living examples of biblical Christianity, separated from the world and winning souls
to Christ, are allowed to teach in New England Baptist College. Students must be members
of Central Baptist Church (or a church of similar faith and practice), striving to live holy,
separated lives, and participating in weekly soul winning ministries.
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Although we cannot promise that those who study at New England Baptist College will
succeed in the ministry, we can promise that each student will have the opportunity to
learn from Christian teachers, in a Christian environment, truth from the Word of God. Our
teachers and staff are dedicated to the task of helping students learn how to win souls, teach
Sunday school classes, hold Bible studies, preach sermons, lead youth groups, direct
children’s church, operate bus routes, serve as missionaries, teach in Christian schools,
work as secretaries, direct music programs, or minister in many other areas.

New England Baptist College does not hold, nor does it seek to hold, state accreditation
ofits educational programs. The college is a ministry of the Central Baptist Church,
Southington, Connecticut, an autonomous, local Baptist church and, as such, does not
desire, seek, nor accept state approval. The college does not seek any other secular
recognition of its programs of instruction. No student or graduate should consider his
education from this college as qualifying him to hold a secular position of employment.
The graduation ceremony and the presentation of documents of achievement signify
fulfillment of the prescribed courses of study specifically designed to prepare servants
of God for the Christian ministry in local Baptist churches.

Enuea awn
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We believe that each word in the Bible is inspired by God and that it is the final authority
in all matters of faith, doctrine, and practice. We believe that the Bible reveals God, the
fall of man, the way of salvation, and God’s plan and purpose through the ages. All
faculty, students, and chapel speakers will use the King James Version of the English
Bible.

We believe that there is only one true living God, existing in three persons: God the
Father, God the Son, and God the Holy Spirit.

We believe in the deity, virgin birth, and bodily resurrection of Jesus Christ.

We believe that salvation is “by grace”, plus nothing and minus nothing. The conditions
to salvation are repentance and faith.

We believe that men are justified by faith alone and are accounted righteous before God
only through the merit of our Lord and Saviour Jesus Christ.

We believe in the personal, visible, and premillennial return of our Lord Jesus Christ.

We believe in the everlasting conscious blessedness of the saved and the everlasting
conscious punishment of the lost.

We believe that the Holy Spirit convicts of sin, converts the repentant, seals God’s
children and endues them with soul-winning power.

We believe the so-called charismatic experience is both a doctrinal and practical error and
therefore, neither to be sought nor practiced.

We believe in the independence of the local church as an autonomous company of baptized
believers. It is the divinely created agency through which God allows believers to keep
the ordinances, enjoy fellowship, and evangelize the lost.

We believe because of the current trends in theology, that as a fundamental college, we
must take a separatist stand regarding teachings that lead to the discrediting of the Bible
and the undermining of the fundamentals of the faith. These errant doctrines include
Neo-Orthodoxy, Neo-Evangelicalism, Ecumenicalism, Hyper-Calvinism, and the
Charismatic Movement.

We believe that the so-called contemporary music movement is unscriptural. Traditional
hymns and conservative gospel music will be used exclusively in the church services,
chapel programs, and the music departments of the church and college.

We believe that man was created in holiness as biological male and female. We believe that
God has commanded that no intimate sexual activity be engaged in outside of the marriage
between one naturally-born biological man and one naturally-born biological woman.

Note: The above statements comprise a summary of the more exhaustive Central
Baptist Church Statement of Faith. The complete document is available from the
College Office.

12
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After completing and sending in your application (See pages 82 & 83), we will
send you several forms to complete for acceptance. All of these forms may be
found on our website at www.newenglandbaptistcollege.com.

1.

Complete the STUDENT INFORMATION FORM.

This survey will aid us greatly in providing opportunities for you to serve the
Lord while you attend New England Baptist College. Please fill out the survey
completely and return it to New England Baptist College.

Request your academic records with the TRANSCRIPT REQUEST.

Request that the high school you graduated from send an official copy of your
high school academic record showing the date of graduation. If you have completed
the GED, the official scores must be sent to New England Baptist College. If you
are presently completing your final semester, request that your official transcript
be sent after the final grades are recorded. If you are applying to transfer from
another college or university, follow the instructions on the TRANSCRIPT REQUEST.

Distribute the PASTOR’S RECOMMENDATION and both GENERAL RECOMMENDATION
forms. All applicants must have these three forms completed as instructed and
returned to New England Baptist College.

Complete the STUDENT HEALTH PROFILE.
This form must be completed by the applicant and returned to New England
Baptist College. It must be received prior to your acceptance.

Any dormitory student desiring to be considered for the WORK SCHOLARSHIP
program must complete the included request form. It would be helpful to submit
the form at least two weeks before registration day.

Unless you are applying to transfer from another college or university, please
request to have your SAT/ACT scores sent to New England Baptist College.

We are honored that you would consider New England Baptist College as your
place of training. Once the Admissions Office has received the forms listed
above, a decision will be made concerning your acceptance. A letter regarding
your status will be sent to you as soon as the admissions procedure has been
completed.

New England Baptist College does not discriminate against any applicant, student
or employee, for reasons of race, color, national origin, age, or handicap in its
admissions or other programs. (See page 82).
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APPLICATION FEE $75
TUITION
per semester (12-17 credits) $2,150
11 or fewer credit hours $180 per hour
Additional credits over 17 hours $100 per hour
Audit hours $80 per hour
ROOM AND BOARD
per semester $1,775
COMPREHENSIVE FEE
per semester $575

Part-time and full-time undergraduate students pay this fee. The fee
covers, but is not limited to such things as matriculation and registration
costs, student ID, yearbook, library usage, internet protection, student
activities, etc. (9-11 credit hours ~ $275; 8 or fewer credit hours ~ $150)

MUSICAL INSTRUMENT FEE (Students taking private lessons)

per semester $25
ESTIMATED TOTAL COST
per semester $ 4,500 +books

Conditional fees may apply depending on the academic program and
personal circumstances of the student determined on an individual
basis.

DORM DEPOSIT

A dormitory deposit of $100 should be sent to New England Baptist
College by July 15 for students enrolling for the fall semester and by
December 15 for students enrolling for the spring semester. This deposit
will guarantee dormitory space and will be credited to semester payment
at registration. The dormitory deposit is non-refundable. After August
1 and January 1, rooms are assigned on a space-available basis.

STATEMENTS

A statement of the student’s account will be sent to to the student
each month. If a student desires to know the status of his account, he
may make a personal visit to the Finance Office during regular office
hours.
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FINANCIAL TERMS
The tuition/room and board total is divided into 4 semester
payments. The first tuition/room and board payment as well as all
applicable fees are due at registration. The remaining 3 payments
will be due the first day of each ensuing month.

Example: 1st semester 2nd semester
st Payment Registration Registration
2nd Payment September 30 February 28
3rd Payment October 31 March 31

4th Payment November 30 April 30

*Textbooks, laundry, and incidental personal expenses are typically
about $350 per semester, but will vary with the individual.

*Prepayment in full of Tuition, Room & Board, and Fees for the entire
term earns a 2% discount.

REFUND POLICY
1. After official withdrawal from classes has been made through the
Registrar’s Office, a refund request must be submitted in writing to the
Finance Office. The date of withdrawal will be the last date of recorded
attendance as identified by the Registrar’s Office. The parent or guardian
must make the request if the student is a legal dependent.

2. If a student does not begin classes, the applicatoin fee and the dorm
deposit will not be refunded. Other refunds will be made within 30 days
after receipt of written notice that the student will not be attending
classes.

3. The following charges will be assessed in cases of withdrawal from
college after commencement of classes, regardless of the reason:

Tuition

During the 1* through 3™ week of classes............ 25%
During the 4™ through 6™ week of classes............ 50%
Thereafter........ccovvvivreeicce e 75%

* Room and Board charges will be based on the length of the student’s stay.

* All fees will be charged and are non-refundable.

* Students dismissed from school will be responsible for the entire tuition for
the semester.

4. For interim and summer sessions, a student who attends the first

class meeting commits to a full tuition payment. A student will not
receive a refund after the class begins.

17
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If a student feels that he may qualify to receive financial assistance through
New England Baptist College scholarship funds, he must complete and submit
the Application for Financial Assistance and/or the Request for Work
Scholarship. Work Scholarship determinations will be based on the need of the
student and the need of the college. Work scholarships, when available, earn
up to $2,050 per semester and require approximately 15 hours of work per week.

Missionary’s Child Scholarship $8,000
Pastor’s Child Scholarship $4,000
Full-Time Christian Worker Scholarship $4,000
Valedictorian Scholarship $4,000
Salutatorian Scholarship $2,000

These scholarships are credited 1/8 per semester.
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REGISTRATION

For registered full-time students
For summer-only students

TUITION
6 credits hours or less
Additional credits over 6 hours

DORMITORY

MEALS

The student is responsible for his or her own meals. Refrigerator space

and microwave ovens are available.

ESTIMATED COST
For 2 credit hours
Including room
For 3 credit hours
Including room
For 9 credit hours
Including room

FINANCIAL TERMS

The tuition, room and board are due at the beginning of each summer

school session.

Textbooks, laundry, and incidental personal expenses are approximately

No charge
$25 one-time

$180 per hour
$100 per hour

$60 for 6 days

$360
$420
$540
$600
$840
$900

§75 per session, but will vary with the individual.

STATEMENTS

A statement of the student’s account will be sent to the student after the

completion of each session.

FINANCIAL AID

Work Scholarship assistance will not be available for interim and summer

sessions.

19
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A beautiful dormitory is provided on campus as part of the room and board program.
The state-of-the-art three story dormitory has a comfortable atmosphere and ample

living space for each student. Single undergraduate students under 23 years of age from
outside the immediate Southington area must live in the dormitories.

Items you need to bring:
Pillow, pillowcases
Blankets, bed sheets (standard twin bed size), mattress pad
Comforter
Toiletries, towels, washcloths
Laundry bag (not basket)
Umbrella
Alarm clock

Items you may bring:
Laptop computer (no PC’s)
Radio (no headphones)
Ironing board, iron
Musical instrument
Cell phone

Items you may not bring:
Pets
Hot plates, toasters, toaster ovens, refrigerators, etc.
Halogen floor lamps
Headphones
TV, Video games, and DVD movies
Footlocker
Alcohol, tobacco or illegal drugs
Weapons

JlLIIIHJULI
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The purpose of the New England Baptist College is to prepare Christians to
serve as leaders in various Baptist
Church ministries, leading others
toward righteousness and holiness.
Leaders, by the very definition,
must be willing to exhibit standards
of conduct that are above reproach
and that will not cause others to
stumble.

Leadership requires sacrifice, deter-
mination, humility, and the applica-
tion of scriptural principles to one’s
life. Itis important that each student willingly follow the rules and guidelines
set forth by the New England Baptist College.

Among the rules are these:

1. Students will attend church services Sunday morning, Sunday
evening, and Wednesday evening each week at the Central Baptist
Church (or other approved church).

2. Students will go soul winning at least two hours each week.

3. Students will serve in the ministry of the Central Baptist Church (or
another approved church) in some Christian service capacity each
week.

4. Ladies will wear skirts or dresses which are no shorter than the
bottom of the knee when sitting or standing. Skirts will not be slit
higher than the bottom of the knee.

5. Men will wear dress shirts and ties to class.

6. Men will be clean-shaven and have an appropriate masculine haircut
(off the collar and ears, tapered on the sides and in the back).

7. Faddish hairstyles are unacceptable for ladies or men.

8. Men are not to wear earrings, necklaces or bracelets with the
exception of medical identification bands.

A complete set of rules is available in the Student Handbook.
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Our Bible college students have the privi-
lege of hearing from men who are building
great churches. Over 150 different preach-
ers have preached in college chapels ser-
vices. Church planters, veteran pastors from
across the Northeast, and missionaries from
around the globe are scheduled to preach in
every chapel service. These faithful men of
God bring with them their ministry experi-
ence, Bible knowledge, and Spirit-filled ser-
mons which make every chapel unique and
challenging. Students often testify that their
lives have been changed and the will of God made clear because of the preach-
ing of the Word of God.

Several opportunities are available in the music department. Our college

choir and singing ensembles represent the college in churches, Christian
schools, and conferences.

23
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Students enjoy activities each month. Hiking, bowling, mini-golf, sledding,
classical concerts are among the activities planned. Our college basketball
team competes each year, providing the students with exciting games. The
Christimas Banquet and Valentine Banquet are favorites.







NEwW

ENGILAND

BAPTIST COLLEGE

g@ﬂﬁ/d/ %ﬁ 1IN

Chass - s

Students must obtain permission from the Administration to leave
campus if they will be absent during scheduled classes or chapel.

Extra-curricular programs and functions must be approved in advance
by the Administration.

Students must purchase all required materials for their courses.
Instructors will determine if students have all required materials by
the second Monday after classes begin.

/wed

Class attendance and participation are vital to the learning process. All
students are expected to attend all chapel services and scheduled class
sessions of the courses in which they are enrolled.

L.

Students will be permitted class absences equivalent to twice the
number of times the class meets per week. Students whose absences
exceed two times the number of class meetings per week, will risk
failing the course. Teachers are allowed to deduct two percentage
points from the final grade for each absence over the allowed amount.

If a student has a class on a chapel day or is on campus, he must
attend chapel.

Late registration for any semester requires special permission and
the payment of the late registration fee.

No absences apart from illness are allowed during special church or
college meetings (i.e. Bible Conference, Missions Conference, etc.).

A “go-home” schedule is published each semester.

%fﬂf/ﬁ%

L.

26

A student is considered tardy if he enters the classroom after class
has begun.

Students who are tardy must check with the instructor after class to
make sure he has not been counted absent.

Three tardies equal one absence.

Habitual tardiness may be addressed with demerits.
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A 40 93-100

B 3.0 86-92

C 20 76-85

D 1.0 66-75

F 0.0 65-58

I Given when a student has failed to complete class work on time.
w Withdrawal from a course within the first three weeks.

WP Withdrawal with a passing grade after the first three weeks.
WF Withdrawal with a failing grade after the first three weeks.

AU Auditing a class, no credit is earned.

R Given when a student receives credit for a course through testing.
RD Course was repeated to raise low grade.

RF Course was repeated to raise failing grade.

Courses marked I, W, WP, or AU are not calculated in the grade point average.
Courses will be marked with W, WP, or WF upon voluntary withdrawal only.
The student may not have more than 90 days to complete the requirements set
forth by the instructor.

The grade point average is computed by dividing the total grade points earned
by the total hours attempted. An average of “C” is required for graduation
from New England Baptist College. Therefore, a student must have an
accumulative grade point average of at least 2.000 to graduate.

The grade point average is based on the courses completed at New England
Baptist College. Courses transferred from other institutions are not counted
into the grade point average. Only those students who complete at least 80
credit hours at New England Baptist College will be considered for the honors
of valedictorian and salutatorian.

C@(MMZZ’M@M%/ L%wm

CumLaude .......cocoeveeerreireeireereeeeeenne 3.25-3.49 grade point average
Magna Cum Laude ..........cccovvrerernererinennee 3.50-3.74 grade point average
Summa Cum Laude...........cccovverercrrerrrernnes 3.75-4.00 grade point average
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Students are classified at the beginning of each school year by the following

standard:
Freshman 0-32 semester hours
Sophomore 33-64 semester hours
Junior 65-96 semester hours
Senior 97-128 semester hours

Cl ,
Students planning to complete their course of study in four years must typically

enroll in a minimum of 16 credit hours per semester. A student is considered
“full-time” if he is enrolled in at least 12 credit hours.

Thademic D ocdation

Students who have a GPA of less than 1.5000 at the end of any semester will
be placed on Academic Probation and be required to enroll in a reduced class
load the next semester. Students who complete two consecutive semesters
on Academic Probation without improvement may be required to sit out one
semester, at the discretion of the Administration.

%ymmm@

Registration is held at the beginning of each semester. The student is expected
to choose his courses and arrange his class schedule with the assistance and
approval of an academic advisor. Returning students may pre-register for the
upcoming semester at a time announced in the previous term. A student
cannot register without official acceptance.

e@l’d/ﬁwﬂ' 4

New England Baptist College student transcripts are released only at the
written request of the student. Transcripts will not be released until all financial

obligations have been finalized. A $5 fee may be charged.
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Fall Semester

Bl 101

CM 101
TH 101
EN 101
CM 103
MU 101

HI 101
Bl 201
Bl 203
CM 203
PS 201
PS 205

EN 201
HI 301
PS 305
TH 301
PS 303
MI 301
Bl 405

Bl 401

CM 401
ED 405
TH 401
TH 405
TH 407

ENGLAND

BaPTIST COLLEGE

@‘MM/%/%

BACHELOR OF BiBLIcAL STUDIES

128 CREDIT HOURS

FRESHMAN YEAR

Old Testament Survey ................ 3 Bl 102
Leadership | ......ccoooeeeiiiiiiieieens 2 CM 102
Bible Doctrines | ......cccccccevieeennne 3 TH 102
English Grammar ...........cccccooeee 3 EN 102
Personal Evangelism .................. 2 HI 200
Philosophy of Music ................... 2 Bl 202

CM 104
Total .o 15

SoPHOMORE YEAR

Hist. of Western Civilization 1..... 3 HI 102
Bible Customs & Geography....... 2 MI 102
Romans ........coccviiiiiiiiiiee 2 Bl 204
Baptist Distinctives 3 CM 202
Biblical Greek | 3 PS 202
Discipleship .........ccooeeeiiiiiiiiiennns 2 MU 102

TH 202

JUNIOR YEAR

American Literature Survey ........ 3 EN 202
Early Church History .................. 3 HI 302

Homiletics |.......coooeeviiiiiiiieeee 2 PS 306
Hermeneutics | ...........ccccevvneeeeen. 3 TH 302
Pastoral Theology .........ccccceevnnne 2 CM 304
Practical Missions Construction .. 2 Bl 302

Revelation.............ccooeeivivivinenn, 2

Total .o 17

SENIOR YEAR

GOSPEIS ...ovveeeeeiiiiiee e 2 CM 404
Christian Counseling ................... 3 Bl 402
Philosophy of Christian Ed. ........ 3 CM 402
Contemporary Theology ............. 2 PS 403
Biblical Holiness .........c.cccoceeenee. 3 PS 404
Christian Apologetics .................. 2 TH 402

CM 406
Total .o 15

*See “Disclaimer” on page 2.

Spring Semester

New Testament Survey
Leadership Il ........coooiiiiiiieees
Bible Doctrines II.................

English Composition ...........

Foundations of America
Bible Study Tools .........ccccvvveeeennns
Computer Applications ..................

British Literature Survey ............... 3
Baptist History ........ccccoeieiininnnn. 3
Homiletics 1l ...l 2
Hermeneutics Il ..........cccccee. 3
Christian Ethics

Pentateuch .........ccoocviiiiiieeeens
Total oo 16
Leadership Principles ..........cccceee... 2
1 Corinthians ...........ccccveen.n.
Teaching Adults

Church Planting

Church Finance & Admin ............... 2
Premillennialism ............................ 2
Ministry Internship ...............co..e.e. 4
Total e, 16
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BACHELOR OF BiBLICAL STUDIES

128 CreDIT HOuRS

FRESHMAN YEAR

Fall Semester Spring Semester
Bl 101 Old Testament Survey Bl 102 New Testament Survey
CM 101 Leadership | ........cccceeeens CM 102  Leadershipll .....cccoeeeeennnnen..
TH 101 Bible Doctrines | ........ccccceeeeeiine TH 102 Bible Doctrines Il .........cccceveeenins
EN 101 English Grammar .............ccco....... EN 102 English Composition .............c........
CM 103  Personal Evangelism HI 200 Foundations of America
MU 101 Philosophy of Music Bl 202 Bible Study Tools....................
CM 104  Computer Applications ..........
Total woveeeieee 15 Total oo
SoPHOMORE YEAR
HI 101 Hist. of Western Civilization 1 ..... 3 HI 102 Hist. of Western Civilization Il ...... 3
Bl 201 Bible Customs & Geography ....... 2 MI 102 Introduction to Missions
Bl 203 Romans ......ccccoccveeeiiiiiiieeee 2 Bl 204 Acts (Men) .....oooveieeeiiieee
CM 203 Baptist Distinctives ........c..c.... 3 CM 202  Christian Home .........ccccceveeennneeen.
PS 201 Biblical Greek | ........cccoceveviiennnnn. 3 PS 202 Biblical Greek Il ..........cccccveeininen.
CM 207  Women of the Bible | (Women) .. 2 CM 208  Women of the Bible Il (Women) ... 2
PS 205 Discipleship (Men) ..........cccceennee. 2 MU 102  Songleading
TH 202 Bibliology ..................
Total .o 15 Total oo
JuNIoR YEAR

EN 201 American Literature Survey ........ 3 EN 202 British Literature Survey
HI 301 Early Church History HI 302 Baptist History .........
PS 305 Homiletics | (Men).............. PS 306 Homiletics Il (Men) ...
EN 309  Speech (Women) .......ccccccoeeennee. CM 304  Christian Ethics .......ccccccoeeiiieennne.
TH 301 Hermeneutics | .......cccooiieiiiiins 3 TH 302 Hermeneutics Il .........cccceeeiiiieen.
CM 301  Teaching Children ........................ 2 CM 206  Visual Aids (Women) .....................
Bl 301 GENESIS ..o 3 Bl 302 Pentateuch .........ccccooiiniiinis

Total woveeeieiee 16 Total oo

SENIOR YEAR

Bl 407 GOSPEIS ...evveeeeeeciiiee e CM 404  Leadership Principles .................... 2
Bl 405 Revelation ... Bl 402 1 Corinthians ........ccccceeiiiieiiieee. 2
CM 401 Christian Counseling ................... CM402  Teaching Adults .........ccccceenieeennne. 2
PS 403 Church Planting (Men) MI 205 Missions in the Local Church ........ 2
TH 401 Contemporary Theology ............. 2 TH 402 Premillennialism .........ccccccoeeenneeen. 2
TH 405 Biblical Holiness ...........cccoceeenne. 3 Bl 404 HEbrews ........cccoocveiiiiiniiicicee 2
TH 407 Christian Apologetics .................. 2 MI 204 World Religions ..........ccccceeeviunnene. 2
* Elective (Women) ........cccccceeennee. 2 * Elective ......ocooeiiiiiie 2

Total .o, 16 Total ..o 16

*See “Disclaimer” on page 2.
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GRADUATE OF THEOLOGY DiPLOMA

96 CreDIT HOURS

FRESHMAN YEAR

Fall Semester Spring Semester
Bl 101 Old Testament Survey ................ 3 Bl 102 New Testament Survey
CM 101 Leadership | ......ccooevveiiiiiieeens 2 CM 102  Leadershipll .....cccvveviiiiiiieeeiee.
TH 101 Bible Doctrines | ......cccccccevieeennne 3 TH 102 Bible Doctrines Il .........ccccoceeernnene
EN 101 English Grammar ..........ccccccoeee EN 102 English Composition ......................
CM 103  Personal Evangelism HI 200 Foundations of America
MU 101 Philosophy of Music ................... 2 Bl 202 Bible Study Tools ........c.cccoceeeeiennne
CM 104  Computer Applications ..................
Total .o 15 Total oo
SopPHOMORE YEAR
HI 101 Hist. of Western Civilization 1..... 3 HI 102 Hist. of Western Civilization Il ...... 3
Bl 201 Bible Customs & Geography ....... 2 MI 102 Introduction to Missions ................. 2
Bl 203 Romans ........cocoviiiiiiieiieee 2 Bl 204 Acts (MeN) ..o, 2
CM 203 Baptist Distinctives .................... 3 CM202  Christian Home .........ccccceeeeennnee. 2
PS 201 Biblical Greek | .........cccccveeiienie 3 PS 202 Biblical Greek Il ..........cccccoceeeiiee. 3
CM207 Women of the Bible | (Women) .. 2 CM208 Women of the Bible Il (Women) ... 2
PS 205 Discipleship (Men) ..........ccccccee. 2 MU 102  Songleading
TH 202 Bibliology ................
Total .eeeiieeie 15 Total oo
JUNIOR YEAR

EN 201 American Literature Survey ........ 3 EN 202 British Literature Survey ............... 3
HI 301 Early Church History HI 302 Baptist History ........ccocoeeveeiinnnen.
PS 305 Homiletics | (Men) ........cccceeeenne PS 306 Homiletics Il (Men) ......ccccceeeenneee.
EN 309 Speech (Women) ......ccccceevveeeenn. CM 304  Christian Ethics .........ccccceveeeinneenn.
TH 301 Hermeneutics | ......ccccoeveviiennen. TH 302 Hermeneutics Il .......ccccooiiiiiinns
CM 301  Teaching Children ............. CM 206  Visual Aids (Women)
Bl 301 GEeNesiS ....cceeeviieiieee Bl 302 Pentateuch

Total .o Total .o

*See “Disclaimer” on page 2.
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ASSOCIATE OF BIBLICAL STUDIES

64 CrebIT HOuRSs

RESHMAN YEAR

Spring Semester

Bl 102
CM 102
TH 102
EN 102
HI 200
Bl 202
CM 104

SoPHOMORE YEAR

HI 102
M1 102
Bl 204
CM 202
PS 202
CM 208
MU 102
TH 202

*See “Disclaimer” on page 2.

New Testament Survey................. 3
Leadership Il .....cccceeevviiieieeee. 2
Bible Doctrines Il .........ccccoeeviieenns 3
English Composition ...................... 3
Foundations of America ................ 2
Bible Study Tools .........cccoeveiinenns 2
Computer Applications .................. 2
Total oo 17

Hist. of Western Civilization I
Introduction to Missions
Acts (Men)
Christian Home
Biblical Greek Il

Songleading .....cocoevcuiiiieiiiiiieieees 2
Bibliology ......ceveiiiiiiieeiieee e 3
Total ..o 17

CERTIFICATE OF BiBLICAL STUDIES

33 CReDIT HouRrs

Spring Semester

Bl 102 New Testament Survey

CM 102  Leadershipll ..........

TH 102 Bible Doctrines Il

HI 200 Foundations of America

Bl 202 Bible Study TooIs ........cccccocveirinnne
MI 102 Introduction to Missions

CM 208  Women of the Bible Il (Women) ... 2

*See “Disclaimer” on page 2.

F

Fall Semester
Bl 101 Old Testament Survey ................ 3
CM 101 Leadership | .....ccoocviveeeiiiiiieees 2
TH 101 Bible Doctrines | ......ccccccevieeennee 3
EN 101 English Grammar .............ccco....... 3
CM 103  Personal Evangelism .................. 2
MU 101 Philosophy of Music ................... 2

Total oo 15
HI 101 Hist. of Western Civilization 1 ..... 3
Bl 201 Bible Customs & Geography ....... 2
Bl 203 Romans .......ccccooiiiiiiniie 2
CM 203 Baptist Distinctives .................... 3
PS 201 Biblical Greek | ........ccoovveiniiiennn 3
CM 207  Women of the Bible | (Women) .. 2
* Bible Elective (Men) .................... 2

Total .o 15
Fall Semester
Bl 101 Old Testament Survey ................ 3
CM 101 Leadership | ......ccooevveiiiiiiieees 2
TH 101 Bible Doctrines | ......c.cccccevieeenee 3
EN 101 English Grammar ..........ccccccoe. 3
CM 103  Personal Evangelism .................. 2
MU 101 Philosophy of Music ................... 2
CM 207  Women of the Bible | (Women) .. 2
* Bible Elective (Men)

Total .oooeiiiiiiie

A

Bible Elective (Men)
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ENGIAND

BapTIST COLLEGE

CYz. CYr
Wisiions f@w&
BACHELOR OF BiBLICAL STUDIES

129 CREeDIT HOURS

FRESHMAN YEAR

Fall Semester Spring Semester
Bl 101 Old Testament Survey ................ 3 Bl 102 New Testament Survey
CM 101 Leadership | ......ccooeeeieeiiiieieens 2 CM 102 Leadership Il .....ccccoeeeviiiieieeennnen.
TH 101 Bible Doctrines | ........ccccceeeeenee 3 TH 102 Bible Doctrines Il .........ccccvveeennins
EN 101 English Grammar ...........c.ccco....... EN 102 English Composition ......................
CM 103  Personal Evangelism HI 200 Foundations of America
MU 101 Philosophy of Music ................... 2 Bl 202 Bible Study Tools..................
CM 104  Computer Applications .......
Total .eeeiiieei 15 Total oo
SoPHOMORE YEAR

HI 101 Hist. of Western Civilization 1..... 3 HI 102
Bl 201 Bible Customs & Geography....... 2 MI 102
Bl 203 Romans .......cccooiiiiiiiii 2 Bl 204
CM 203 Baptist Distinctives .................... 3 CM 202
PS 201 Biblical Greek | (Men) .................. 3 PS 202 Biblical Greek Il (Men)
CM 207  Women of the Bible | (Women) .. 2 CM 208  Women of the Bible Il (Women) ... 2
HI 401 World Geography .........cccceevuneee. 2 MU 102  Songleading .......ccccceevvvveveeeriiiinennnn 2
* Elective (Women) ........cccccveeennee 2 TH 202 Bibliology .......ccceeviiiiiiieiiiiiiieees 3

Total ..oooveiiiiiiiies 15(m), 16(w) Total ..o 17(m), 16(w)

JUNIOR YEAR

EN 201 American Literature Survey ........ 3 EN 202 British Literature Survey ............... 3
HI 301 Early Church History ................. 3 HI 302 Baptist History
PS 305 Homiletics | (Men) .......cccccceeennee. 2 PS 306 Homiletics Il (Men) ........ccccoeeiinne 2
EN 309  Speech (Women) .......ccccccoeeennee. 2 CM 304  Christian Ethics .......ccccccoeeiiieennee. 2
TH 301 Hermeneutics | .......cccoooiieiiniins 3 TH 302 Hermeneutics Il .........cccceeiiinnne. 3
CM 201  Teaching Children ........................ 2 CM 206  Visuals (Women) .......ccccceeevueeennee. 2
MI 201 History of Missions ................... 2 MI 204 World Religions
MI 301 Pract. Miss. Construction (Men).. 2 * Elective (Women)

Total .oooveeieeeeen 17(m), 15(w) Total oo

SENIOR YEAR
Bl 401 GOSPEIS .o Bl 402 1 Corinthians .........ccccoceveeeeiiiieenen.
Bl 407 GENESIS ...ooeeiiiieiiiieeie CM 402  Teaching Adults
CM 401 Christian Counseling TH 402 Premillennialism
MI 203 CURS e CM 404  Leadership Principles ..........
MI 205 Missions in the Local Church ...... 2 MI 402 Missions Training Camp
MI 401 Issues in Missiology ........c..c....... 2 PS 404 Church Finance & Admin (Men)...... 2
TH 405 Biblical Holiness ...........cccccceenee. 3 CM 406  Ministry Internship (Men) ............... 4
* Electives (Women) ........ccccoeceeeenne 6
Total .o 17 Total oo 16
*See “Disclaimer” on page 2.
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BACHELOR OF BIBLICAL STUDIES
wITH Missions EMPHASIS

For a descripition, please turn to page ?? in the Christian Ministries Department.

%/ﬁmﬂ/wy %;&mﬁa/ﬂ/

BACHELOR OF BIBLICAL STUDIES
wiTH Missions EmMPHASIS

For a descripition, please turn to page 54 in the Christian Education Department.

*See “Disclaimer” on page 2.
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BACHELOR OF BIBLICAL STUDIES

128 CRrReDIT HOURS

FRESHMAN YEAR

Fall Semester
Bl 101 Old Testament Survey ................ 3 Bl 102
CM 101 Leadership | ......ccocoveviiiiiiiieeen 2 CM 102
TH 101 Bible Doctrines | .......ccccevieenee. 3 TH 102
EN 101 English Grammar .............cc......... 3 EN 102
CM 103  Personal Evangelism .................. 2 HI 200
MU 101 Philosophy of Music ................... 2 Bl 202
CM 104
Total .o 15
SopPHOMORE YEAR

HI 101 Hist. of Western Civilization 1..... 3 HI 102
Bl 201 Bible Customs & Geography....... 2 MI 102
Bl 203 Romans .......ccccoveveiiiieiiiieee, 2 Bl 204
CM 203  Baptist Distinctives .................... 3 CM 202
CM 207  Women of the Bible | (Women) .. 2 CM 208
PS 205 Discipleship (Men) MU 102
* Electives .......cocceeiiieniiens TH 202

Total .o 16

JuniorR YEAR

EN 201 American Literature Survey ........ 3 EN 202
HI 301 Early Church History .................. 3 HI 302
PS 305 Homiletics | (Men) .......ccccceeennee. 2 PS 306
EN 309 Speech (Women) .......cccccevvveeenn. 2 CM 304
TH 301 Hermeneutics | .........cccoeveienenn. 3 TH 302
ED308 Teaching Children ........................ 2 CM 206
ED 405 Philosophy of Christian Ed. ........ 3 *

Total ., 16

SENIOR YEAR

Bl 401 Gospels .....oooviiiiii 2 Bl 402
CM 401 Christian Counseling ................... 3 CM 222
MI 205 Missions in the Local Church ...... 2 CM 402
TH 405 Biblical Holiness ..........cccccccceee.. TH 402
TH 407 Christian Apologetics CM 404
* Electives .......cccoiviieiiiene PS 403

...................................................... CM 406

*See “Disclaimer” on page 2.

Spring Semester

New Testament Survey................. 3
Leadership Il ......cccceveevviiieieee. 2
Bible Doctrines Il .........cccccvvevienns 3
English Composition ...................... 3
Foundations of America ................ 2
Bible Study TooIs .......ccccccoeeeniinnnns 2
Computer Applications .................. 2
Total oo 17
Hist. of Western Civilization Il ...... 3
Introduction to Missions ................. 2
ACES ..o 2
Christian Home ........ccccceeveiiinenn. 2
Women of the Bible Il (Women) ... 2
Songleading ........cccooeeiiiiiiiiee.

Bibliology .......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn.
Elective (Men)

British Literature Survey ............... 3
Baptist History ........cccccveevinnnn.n.

Homiletics Il (Men)
Christian Ethics
Hermeneutics I

Visual Aids (Women) ...........ccc...... 2
Elective ..o 3
Total .ooeeeie 16
1 Corinthians ........ccoceeevieiieeee 2
Church Bus Basics .......cccccoeenee. 2
Teaching AdUlts .........ccceeeiviiiieenn. 2
Premillennialism ..........cccccceeeiiins 2
Leadership Principles .................... 2
Church Planting (Men) .................. 2
Ministry Internship (Men) ............... 4
Electives (Women) .......ccccceeenneee. 6
Total oo 16

ikT
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BACHELOR OF BIBLICAL STUDIES
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129 CrebIT HouRrs

FRESHMAN YEAR

New Testament Survey................. 3
Leadership Il ......ccccevvevviiiiieene, 2
Bible Doctrines Il ........ccccvvvveeenenn... 3
English Composition ...................... 3
Foundations of America ................ 2
Bible Study TooIs ........cccccceeeniiennns 2
Computer Applications .................. 2
Total oo 17
Hist. of Western Civilization Il ...... 3
Introduction to Missions ................. 2
ACES ..o 2
Christian Home ........ccccceovieienenn. 2
Women of the Bible Il (Women) ... 2
Songleading ........cccooeeiiiiiiiiieee.

British Literature Survey
Baptist History .......ccccceeeen.

Homiletics Il (Men) .......ccceeveenneee.
Christian Ethics ........cccccceivieiinnenn.
Hermeneutics Il ........ccccovviiviiennnns

1 Corinthians ........cccccoveeveeeicinen.. 2
Church Bus Basics ........c.cccceeeenn. 2
Teaching AdUlts .........ccceeeiiiiiieenn. 2
Church Finance & Admin (Men)..... 2
Leadership Principles. .................... 2
Premillennialism

Fall Semester Spring Semester
Bl 101 Old Testament Survey ................ 3 Bl 102
CM 101 Leadership | ......ccocovveiiiiiiiiieene 2 CM 102
TH 101 Bible Doctrines | ........ccccccoceeeenee. 3 TH 102
EN 101 English Grammar ..............c......... 3 EN 102
CM 103  Personal Evangelism .................. 2 HI 200
MU 101 Philosophy of Music ................... 2 Bl 202
CM 104
Total .o 15
SopPHOMORE YEAR

HI 101 Hist. of Western Civilization 1..... 3 HI 102
Bl 201 Bible Customs & Geography ....... 2 MI 102
Bl 203 Romans .......ccccvceeiiiieiinecee, 2 Bl 204
CM 203  Baptist Distinctives .................... 3 CM 202
CM 207  Women of the Bible | (Women) .. 2 CM 208
PS 205 Discipleship (Men) ...........cccocue... 2 MU 102
HI 401 World Geography ..........cccccceueene 2 TH 202
* Elective ......oooveiiii 2 *

Total .o 16

JuniorR YEAR

EN 201 American Literature Survey ........ 3 EN 202
HI 301 Early Church History .................. 3 HI 302
PS 305 Homiletics | (Men) .......ccccceeeeneen. 2 PS 306
EN 309 Speech (Women) .......ccccevvveeennn. 2 CM 304
TH 301 Hermeneutics | ......ccccoeiieeeene 3 TH 302
ED308 Teaching Children ........................ 2 CM 206
MI 201 History of Missions .................... 2 MI 204
MI 301 Pract. Miss. Construction (Men).. 2 *

Total ..cocvveiiieiie 17(m), 15(w)

SENIOR YEAR

Bl 401 GOSPEIS ...vvvieeeeeciieeeeeeeeee e 2 Bl 402
CM 401 Christian Counseling ................... 3 CM 222
ED 405 Philosophy of Christian Ed. ........ 3 CM 402
MI 205 Missions in the Local Church ...... 2 PS 404
MI 203 CUS i 2 CM 404
TH 405 Biblical Holiness ...........ccccoceenee. 3 TH 402
TH 407 Christian Apologetics .................. 2 CM 406

Total . 17

*See “Disclaimer” on page 2.
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BACHELOR OF BIBLICAL STUDIES

YouTH EMPHASIS
129 CrEDIT HOURS

FRESHMAN YEAR

Spring Semester

Bl 102
CM 102
TH 102
EN 102
HI 200
Bl 202
CM 104

SoPHOMORE YEAR

HI 102
M1 102
Bl 204
CM 202
CM 208
MU 102
TH 202

JUNIOR YEAR

EN 202
HI 302

PS 306
CM 304
TH 302
CM 206
CM 309

SENIOR YEAR

Fall Semester
Bl 101 Old Testament Survey ................ 3
CM 101 Leadership | .....ccoocvvveeiiiiiiinees 2
TH 101 Bible Doctrines | ........ccccceeeeenie 3
EN 101 English Grammar ..............c......... 3
CM 103  Personal Evangelism .................. 2
MU 101 Philosophy of Music ................... 2
Total .o 15
HI 101 Hist. of Western Civilization 1..... 3
Bl 201 Bible Customs & Geography ....... 2
Bl 203 Romans .......ccccvceeiiiieiinecee, 2
CM 203  Baptist Distinctives .................... 3
CM 207  Women of the Bible | (Women) .. 2
PS 205 Discipleship (Men) ...........cccocue... 2
* Electives .......cocoiiiiiiiiiiieee 4
Total .o 16
EN 201 American Literature Survey ........ 3
HI 301 Early Church History .................. 3
PS 305 Homiletics | (Men) ........ccccceeenne 2
EN 309 Speech (Women) .......cccccevvveeenn. 2
TH 301 Hermeneutics | .........cccoeveienenn. 3
ED308 Teaching Children ........................ 2
CM 308  Teen Ministry ........ccoceeeiiieniens 2
* Elective ... 2
Total o, 17
Bl 401 GOSPEIS .. 2
CM 401 Christian Counseling ................... 3
MI 205 Missions in the Local Church ...... 2
TH 405 Biblical Holiness ............ccccceeeenee 3
TH 407 Christian Apologetics .................. 2
ED 405 Philosophy of Christian Ed. ........ 3
CM 221 Summer Ministries ...........cccce... 2
Total .o 17

*See “Disclaimer” on page 2.

Bl 402

CM 222
CM 402
TH 402
CM 404
CM 406

New Testament Survey................. 3
Leadership Il ......ccccevvevviiiiieene, 2
Bible Doctrines Il..........ccccceeennnnen. 3
English Composition ...................... 3
Foundations of America ................ 2
Bible Study TooIs ........cccccceeeniiennns

Computer Applications

Hist. of Western Civilization Il ...... 3
Introduction to Missions ................. 2
ACES ..o 2
Christian Home ........ccccceovieienenn. 2
Women of the Bible Il (Women) ... 2
Songleading

Bibliology .......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiien.

Total oo
British Literature Survey ............... 3
Baptist History ........cccccveevinnnn.n.

Homiletics Il (Men)
Christian Ethics
Hermeneutics |l

Visual Aids (Women) ...........ccc...... 2
Camp Ministry .......ccccoiiiieniieennn. 2
Total .ooeeeeie 15
1 Corinthians ........ccoceeevieiieeee 2
Church Bus Basics .......c.ccceennnee.. 2
Teaching Adults

Premillennialism

Leadership Principles

Ministry Internship.........cccccoenee.
Elective ...

ikT
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BACHELOR OF BiBLICAL STUDIES

DearF EmPHASIS

129 CRreDIT HOURS

FRESHMAN YEAR

New Testament Survey................. 3
Leadership Il ... 2
Bible Doctrines Il .........cccvvvveeeeenn.. 3
English Composition ...................... 3
Foundations of America ................ 2
Bible Study ToolS ..........ccvvvreenneee. 2
Computer Applications .................. 2
Total oo 17

Women of the Bible Il (Women) ... 2

Bibliology ......ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiieee 3
Sign Language Il .......cccoevvieveennns 2
Elective (Men) .....ccoovveviiiiieeens 2
Total oo 16
British Literature Survey ............... 3
Baptist History ........cccccveevicnnnnn.
Homiletics Il (Men) ........cccceeeeeene
Christian Ethics ........cccccoeivieeeen.
Hermeneutics Il ........cccccvvvvviiennnns
Visual Aids (Women)

SignLanguage IV ........ccocieveeens
Total oo 15
1 Corinthians ........cccccoveeveeeicinen.. 2
Church Bus Basics ..........cccceecenae. 2
Teaching AduUlts ........cccevveeviinnnnnnn. 2
Premillennialism ............ccocoeenieene 2
Leadership Principles .................... 2
Electives .......cccoviiiiiiiiiiies 6
Total .o 16

Fall Semester Spring Semester
Bl 101 Old Testament Survey ................ 3 Bl 102
CM 101 Leadership | .......ccoovvveeeiiiiineeen, 2 CM 102
TH 101 Bible Doctrines | ........ccccccoeeeeenee 3 TH 102
EN 101 English Grammar ..............c......... 3 EN 102
CM 103  Personal Evangelism .................. 2 HI 200
MU 101 Philosophy of Music ................... 2 Bl 202
CM 104
Total .o 15
SoPHOMORE YEAR

HI 101 Hist. of Western Civilization 1..... 3 HI 102
Bl 201 Bible Customs & Geography....... 2 MI 102
Bl 203 ROMANS .....cooooiiiiiiiiiiiieeee 2 Bl 204
CM 203  Baptist Distinctives .................... 3 CM 202
CM 207  Women of the Bible | (Women) .. 2 CM 208
PS 205 Discipleship (Men) ...........cccocue... 2 TH 202
SL 221 Sign Language |l ......ccccceevviieennn. 2 SL 222
* Elective ..o, 2 *

Total .o 16

JUNIOR YEAR

EN 201 American Literature Survey ........ 3 EN 202
HI 301 Early Church History ................. 3 HI 302
PS 305 Homiletics | (Men) .........cccceeeee. 2 PS 306
EN 309  Speech (Women) .......cccoceueennee. 2 CM 304
TH 301 Hermeneutics | ......ccccoeieiienns 3 TH 302
ED308 Teaching Children ........................ 2 CM 206
SL 321 Sign Language lll ..........ccocvneeee. 2 SL 322
* Elective ..., 2

Total oo 17

SENIOR YEAR

Bl 401 GOSPEIS ....evvveeeeeeiieeeeeeciee e 2 Bl 402
CM 401 Christian Counseling ................... 3 CM 222
MI 205 Missions in the Local Church ...... 2 CM 402
TH 405 Biblical Holiness ...........ccccoceenee. 3 TH 402
TH 407 Christian Apologetics .................. 2 CM 404
ED 405 Philosophy of Christian Ed. ........ 3 *
* Elective ......oooviiiiiii 2

Total ., 17

*See “Disclaimer” on page 2.
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For a descripition, please turn to page 49 in the Music Department.
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A WORD FROM THE MUSIC DEPARTMENT

Private lessons are available to all students and are crucial times of personal
musical development. Experienced and well-qualified instructors encourage and
guide students to develop their singing and/or playing.

Recitals are the culmination of the student’s work. This gives others the chance to
enjoy and be blessed by the student’s progress. Senior recitals are required of all
music majors. A shared recital is required for those students choosing to
demonstrate a proficiency in music.

Music majors will take private lessons each week every sememster. These lessons
will be 45 minutes in length and at least ten hours of practice is required each week.
Those students with a music proficiency take lessons for at least four semesters.
These lessons will be 30 minutes in length and at least seven hours of practice is
required each week. Non-music students who choose to take lessons will have 30
minute lessons and be required to practice at least four hours each week.
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129 CrebIT HouRs
FRESHMAN YEAR
Fall Semester Spring Semester
BI 101 Old Testament Survey ................ 3 Bl 102 New Testament Survey................. 3
CM 101 Leadership | .......cccooveeeeiiiieneeenns 2 CM 102 Leadership Il .....ccccceovniveieiiiiinnn. 2
TH 101 Bible Doctrines | ........cccc..uueeee.... 3 TH 102 Bible Doctrines Il .........cccccuuueeenni... 3
EN 101 English Grammar ........................ EN 102 English Composition ...................... 3
CM 103  Personal Evangelism HI 200 Foundations of America ................ 2
MU 101 Philosophy of Music CM 104  Computer Applications
CC 101 ChOIr v, CC 102 ChOir ccoceeeeeeeeeeceeecceeeeeee
Total ..o, Total ..o
SoPHOMORE YEAR
HI 101 Hist. of Western Civilization | ..... 3 HI 102 Hist. of Western Civilization Il ...... 3
BI 201 Bible Customs & Geography ....... 2 Bl 202 Bible Study TooIs .........ccccoveenienns
MU 103  Music Theory | .......ocoviieeiiinnen. 4 MU 104  Music Theory Il .....coocoiieieiiiiiiennn.
MU 111 Vocal Instruction I ...................... 2 MU 112 Vocal Instruction Il
MU 121 Piano Instruction | ....................... 1 MU 122 Piano Instruction Il
CC 201 ChOIN e, 1 CC 202 ChOir ccoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeecceeeeeeee
EN 309 Speech (Women) .......cccceecuveeenne 2 MI 102 Introduction to Missions
* Bible Elective (Men) .................... 2 * Elective ....ccvveveeieeieeee e
...................................................... * Sophmore Evaluation ............
Total e 15 Total e,
JUNIOR YEAR
EN 301 American Literature Survey ........ 3 EN 302 British Litrature Survey ................. 3
CM 207  Women of the Bible | (Women) .. 2 CM 208  Women of the Bible (Women) ....... 2
PS 305 Homiletics | (Men) .......c...ccceeueeee. 2 PS 306 Homiletics Il (Men) .........cccceeeeene
ED 301 Teaching Methods ...........ccccce... 2 CM 202 Christian Home ...........ccccoeevvvnnnnee.
MU 201 Music Theory I ........ccooevieveennnes 4 MU 203 Intro. to Music Transcription
MU 301 Music History ........cccceeecieneennns 3 MU 303  Vocal/Piano Pedagogy ..................
CC 301 ChOIN e, 1 MU 307  Teaching Music ......................
PV 101 Private Vocal Lessons................. 1 CC 302 ChOIr e,
...................................................... PV 102 Private Vocal Lessons .................. 1
Total oo 16 Total ..., 15
SENIOR YEAR
CM 203 Baptist Distinctives .................... 3 HI 302 Baptist History .........ccccceeeeviineeen.
TH 405 Biblical Holiness .........cccccc.uu....... 3 TH 202 Bibliology ........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiienn.
ED 405 Philosophy of Christian Ed. ........ 3 MU 204 Sound & Recording Tech
MU 305  Church Music Arranging .............. 2 MU 400 Church Music Administration ......... 2
MU 311 Instrumental Methods | ............... 2 MU 312 Instrumental Methods Il ................. 2
MU 401 Hymnology .....cooecveveeeiiciiineeeees 2 MU 402  Choral Methods .........cccccecvveveennes 2
CC 401 ChOIr v, 1 CC 402 ChOir ccoceeeeeeeeeeeeeeccceeeeeeee 1
PV 201 Private Vocal Lessons ................ 1 PV 202 Private Vocal Lessons/Recital ...... 1
Total v 17 Total ..., 15
*See “Disclaimer” on page 2.
[
el
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132 CrepIT HouRs
FRESHMAN YEAR
Fall Semester Spring Semester
BI 101 Old Testament Survey ................ 3 BI 102 New Testament Survey................. 3
CM 101 Leadership | .......cccooveeeeiiiiineeenns 2 CM 102 Leadership Il .....cccccooeuvieieciiiinnnn. 2
TH 101 Bible Doctrines | .........cccccuvvinnnnne 3 TH 102 Bible Doctrines Il .........ccccvvveeveeen... 3
EN 101 English Grammar ...........cccccoc.... EN 102 English Composition....................... 3
CM 103  Personal Evangelism HI 200 Foundations of America ................ 2
MU 101 Philosophy of Music CM 104  Computer Applications
CC 101 ChOIr ... CC 102  ChOir .coveeerieeeeeeeeeee e
PP 101 Private Piano Lessons................. 1 PP 102 Private Piano Lessons
Total ..o, 17 Total .o
SoPHOMORE YEAR
HI 101 Hist. of Western Civilization | ..... 3 HI 102 Hist. of Western Civilization 1l ...... 3
Bl 201 Bible Customs & Geography....... 2 Bl 202 Bible Study Tools ..........cccvvveennneen.
MU 103  Music Theory | .....ccooevvvveeennnneen. 4 MU 104  Music Theory Il ...ocovvviieveeniinnnn.
MU 111 Vocal Instruction | .........cccoeeeene 2 MI 102 Introduction to Missions .................
EN 309 Speech (Women) ......cccccevvveennn. 2 MU 223  Principles of Accompaniment
CC 201 ChOIr ... 1 CC 202  ChOir .cceeeeeieeeie e
PP 201 Private Piano Lessons................. 1 PP 202 Private Piano Lessons .........
* Bible Elective (Men) .................... 2 * Elective .......ocooeiiiiiieee
...................................................... Sophmore Evaluation ....................
Total .o 15 Total oo
JUNIOR YEAR
EN 301 American Literature Survey ........ 3 EN 302 British Litrature Survey ................. 3
CM 207  Women of the Bible | (Women) .. 2 CM 208  Women of the Bible Il (Women) ... 2
PS 305 Homiletics | (Men) .......c..cccceeueeee. 2 PS 306 Homiletics Il (Men) ........cccceevneens 2
MU 201 Music Theory Il ........ccccoerieeenie. 4 CM202  Christian Home .......c.ccccoiinennenn. 2
MU 301 Music History .........ccccoviieieennnis 3 MU 203  Intro. to Music Transcription .......... 2
MU 321 Hymnplaying | .....cccccooviiieneennns 2 MU 322  Hymnplaying Il .......cccovvvveeiien.
CC 301 ChOIr e 1 MU 303  Vocal/Piano Pedagogy
PO 101 Private Organ Lessons ............... 1 MU 307  Teaching MusiC ..........cccccceevrvnnennnn.
PP 301 Private Piano Lessons ................ 1 CC 302  ChOir «coveveieeeieeeeieeeee e
...................................................... PP 302 Private Piano Lessons .................. 1
Total ..o, 17 Total .o 17
SENIOR YEAR
CM 203  Baptist Distinctives .................... 3 HI 302 Baptist History .........ccccceeeeviineeen. 3
TH 405 Biblical Holiness ...........ccccoceen.e. 3 TH 202 Bibliology ......cveviiieiiiiiiieiee 3
ED 405 Philosophy of Christian Ed. ........ 3 MU 204  Sound & Recording Tech ............... 1
MU 305  Church Music Arranging .............. 2 MU 400  Church Music Administration ......... 2
MU 311 Instrumental Methods | ............... 2 MU 312  Instrumental Methods Il ................. 2
MU 401 Hymnology .......cccceeeeiiiiiieieenns 2 MU 402  ChoralMethods ..........ccceevierannnen. 2
CC 401 (013 1o | TSR 1 CC 402  ChOir ..cceeeeeiieeeie e 1
PP 401 Private Piano Lessons................. 1 PP 402 Private Piano Lessons/Recital ...... 1
...................................................... MU 403  Accompaniment Practicum............ 1
Total .o 17 Total .eeeieee 16

*See “Disclaimer” on page 2.
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BACHELOR OF BiBLICAL STUDIES
WITH INSTRUMENTAL EMPHASIS

129 CrepIT Hours
FRESHMAN YEAR
Fall Semester Spring Semester
Bl 101 Old Testament Survey ................ 3 Bl 102 New Testament Survey
CM 101 Leadership | .....ccoocovvveeiiiiiieenens 2 CM 102 Leadership Il ....cccceeviiiereeiiieenn.
TH 101 Bible Doctrines | .3 TH 102 Bible Doctrines Il
EN 101 English Grammar .........ccccccceeee EN 102 English Composition
CM 103  Personal Evangelism HI 200 Foundations of America ................ 2
MU 101 Philosophy of Music ................... 2 CM 104  Computer Applications .................. 2
CO 101 Orchestra ......cceeeeeeeeeieeeeieeeieeen, 1 CO 102 Orchestra .........cccooeeveeieeccc, 1
Pl 101 Private Instrument Lessons........ 1 Pl 102 Private Instrument Lessons .......... 1
Total e, 17 Total .o 17
SoPHOMORE YEAR
HI 101 Hist. of Western Civilization | ..... 3 HI 102 Hist. of Western Civilization 1l ...... 3
Bl 201 Bible Customs & Geography....... 2 Bl 202 Bible Study ToOIS ........ccccvvvveeenneen. 2
MU 103  Music Theory | .........cocceeiiiennie MU 104  Music Theory Il .....cooooieiiiniiiennn. 4
MU 111 Vocal Instruction | .... MI 102 Introduction to Missions.................. 2
MU 121 Piano Instruction | .... MU 122 Piano Instruction Il ........................ 1
EN 309  Speech (Women) MU 308  Conducting .......cccceceveeiireniiaeenene. 2
CO 201 Orchestra ......ccccevveeciieee e, 1 CO 202 Orchestra ......ccccceveeeiiiieeeeeiiieennn 1
P1 201 Private Instrument Lessons........ 1 PP 201 Private Instrument Lessons .......... 1
* Bible Elective (Men) .................... 2 * Sophmore Evaluation .................... 0
Total ..o, 16 Lo ] =L N 16
JUNIOR YEAR
EN 301 American Literature Survey ........ 3 EN 302 British Litrature Survey ................. 3
CM 207  Women of the Bible | (Women) .. 2 CM 208  Women of the Bible Il (Women) ... 2
PS 305 Homiletics | (Men) PS 306 Homiletics Il (Men) ........cccceevneene 2
MU 201 Music Theory Il ....... CM 202  Christian Home ........cccccceeeviivnennnn. 2
MU 301 Music History .......... MU 203  Intro. to Music Transcription .......... 2
ED 301 Teaching Methods .... MU 303  Vocal/Piano Pedagogy .................. 2
CO 301 Orchestra ......cccccevevecieee e, MU 307  Teaching MUSIC .......ccevveeiiiiiiennnnes 2
Pl 301 Private Instrument Lessons........ 1 CO 302 Orchestra .........cccooooeveiieiecc, 1
...................................................... Pl 302 Private Instrument Lessons .......... 1
Lo 17 RN 16 Lo ] 7= RN 15
SENIOR YEAR
CM 203  Baptist Distinctives ........cc.......... 3 HI 302 Baptist History .........ccccceveevicnnnnnnn. 3
TH 405 Biblical Holiness ............ccccuuu..... 3 TH 202 Bibliology ......cceeveeviiieeiiieee e 3
ED 405 Philosophy of Christian Ed. ........ 3 MU 204  Sound & Recording Tech ............... 1
MU 305  Church Music Arranging .............. 2 MU 400  Church Music Administration ......... 2
MU 311 Instrumental Methods | MU 312 Instrumental Methods Il ................. 2
MU 401 Hymnology .......cccceeeeeiiiiiieneenns MU 402  ChoralMethods ..........ccceeiierennnen. 2
CO 401 Orchestra ......ccceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 1 CO 402 Orchestra .........cccoooeeeeeieecccn, 1
Pl 401 Private Instrument Lessons........ 1 Pl 402 Private Instrument Lessons/Recital . 1
Total oo, 17 Total oo 15
*See “Disclaimer” on page 2.
[
el
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wITH Music EMPHASIS

129 CreDIT HOURS
FRESHMAN YEAR

Fall Semester Spring Semester
BI 101 Old Testament Survey ................ 3 Bl 102 New Testament Survey................. 3
CM 101 Leadership | ......cocccvvveeiiiiiieeens 2 CM 102  Leadership Il .....cccoeveeviiiiieeeeee, 2
EN 101 English Grammar ...........cccccec.... 3 EN 102 English Composition....................... 3
TH 202 Bible Doctrines | .......cccccevieenee. 3 TH 102 Bible Doctrines Il .........cccccevevienns 3
CM 103  Personal Evangelism .................. 2 HI 200 Foundations of America ................ 2
MU 102  Philosophy of Music ................... 2 CM 104  Computer Applications .................. 2
CC 101 College Choir .......cccceevciveeiciieennee. 1 CC 102  College Choir........cccceeeieieeiieenee. 1

Total . 16 Total oo 16

SopPHOMORE YEAR

HI 101 Hist. of Western Civilization 1..... 3 HI 102 Hist. of Western Civilization Il ...... 3
Bl 201 Bible Customs & Geography ....... 2 MI 102 Introduction to Missions ................. 2
Bl 203 Romans .......ccccveeeiiieiiiieeee, 2 Bl 204 ACES ..o 2
CM 203  Baptist Distinctives .................... 3 CM 202  Christian Home ........ccccceveeviinennnn. 2
EN 309 Speech (Women) .......cccccecuveeenne 2 MI 204 World Religions ........ccccccvevvviveennnn. 2
MU 102  Foundations of Church Music ..... 2 MU 106  Beginning Hymnplaying ................ 2
MU 111 Vocal Instruction | ..........cc.oc...e. 2 MU 121 Piano Instruction | .............ccoe. 1
CC 201 College Choir .......cccceevceieeiieeennee 1 CC 202 College Choir.....c.ccovcveriiieeiieeenee 1
* Elective (Men) .......c.occoeveicnannenn. 2

Total . 17 Total oo, 15

JuNIOR YEAR

EN 201 American Literature Survey ........ 3 EN 202 British Literature Survey ............... 3
HI 301 Early Church History .................. 3 HI 302 Baptist History ........cccccveevicnnnnnn. 3
PS 305 Homiletics | (Men) ........ccccceeeeene 2 PS 306 Homiletics Il (Men) .......ccceeveennneee. 2
CM 207  Women of the Bible | (Women) .. 2 CM 208  Women of the Bible Il (Women) ... 2
TH 301 Hermeneutics | (Men) ................. 3 TH 302 Hermeneutics Il (Men) ................. 3
ED 308  Teaching Children (Women) ........ 2 CM 206  Visual Aids (Women)...........cccce... 2
MU 401 Hymnology .....cooccevveeiiiiiiiieene 2 MU 203  Intro. to Music Transcription .......... 2
CC 301 College Choir .......cccceveiveeiiieennne 1 CM 304  Christian Ethics .......c.cccoceeviieennneee. 2
P* 101 Private Lessons ..........cccccceeeune.. 1 CC 302 College Choir........ccoceeeieeeiieaenne. 1
* Elective (Women) ........ccccceveennee 2 P* 102 Private Lessons .......cccccccceveeevnnns 1

Total ..o 15(M) 16(W) Total ..ooeviiiiiiieeee 17(M) 16(W)

SENIOR YEAR

Bl 401 GOSPEIS . 2 Bl 402 1 Corinthians ......cccceeceeveeiiieen 2
CM 401 Christian Counseling ................... 3 CM402 Teaching AdUltS ......ccccvvevveeviiiennnn. 2
TH 405 Biblical Holiness ...........ccccoceenee. 3 MU 311 Instrumental Methods | .................. 2
MI 102 Missions in the Local Church ...... 2 MU 400  Church Music Administration ......... 2
ED 405 Philosophy of Christian Ed ......... 3 MU 402  Choral Methods ..........cccceeeierennen. 2
TH 401 Contemporary Theology ............. 2 * Electives (Women) .......ccccceeeeene 4
CC 401 College Choir .......ccccceviiieeiiiieennne 1 CC 402  College Choir........ccoceeeieeeeiiaeenne. 1
P* 201 Private Lessons ..........cccccceeeunee. 1 P* 202 Private Lessons .........cccccoceeenieeen. 1

...................................................... CM 406  Ministry Internship (Men) ............... 4

Total .o 17 Total oo 16

*See “Disclaimer” on page 2.
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BACHELOR OF BIBLICAL STUDIES

130 CrebIT HOURS

FRESHMAN YEAR

Fall Semester Spring Semester
Bl 101 Old Testament Survey ................ 3 Bl 102 New Testament Survey................. 3
CM 101 Leadership | .....ccoocviveeiiiiiieees 2 CM 102  Leadership Il ...ccccovviiiiiiieeiiiieennn, 2
TH 101 Bible Doctrines | .......cccccevieenee 3 TH 102 Bible Doctrines Il .........cccccvveiienns 3
EN 101 English Grammar ...........cccc.oc... 3 EN 102 English Composition...................... 3
CM 201 Personal Evangelism .................. 2 HI 200 Foundations of America ................ 2
MU 101 Philosophy of Music ................... 2 Bl 202 Bible Study TooIs .......ccccccveeeiiinnns
CM 104  Computer Applications
Total ., 15 Total oo
SopPHOMORE YEAR
HI 101 History of Civilization I ............... 3 HI 102 History of Civilization II ................ 3
Bl 201 Bible Customs and Geography ... 2 CM 202  Christian Home .......c.ccccoviienne.. 2
Bl 203 Romans (Men) .......c.ccccceeeieennne. 2 Bl 204 Acts (MenN) .....eoveiiiiiieeii e 2
CM 207  Women of the Bible | (Women) .. 2 CM 208  Women of the Bible Il (Women) ... 2
CM 203  Baptist Distinctives .................... 3 ED 204 Child Development
* Teaching Major/Minor ................... 6 ED 206 Learning Theory ......cccccoeeveveeeennns
* Teaching Major/Minor
Total oo 16 Total oo
JUNIOR YEAR

EN 201 American Literature Survey ........ 3 EN 202 British Literature Survey ............... 3
ED 301 Teaching Methods ............cccccc..... 2 CM 304  Christian Ethics .......c.ccccceevinennee.. 2
ED 405 Philosophy of Christian Ed. ........ 3 MA102  CollegeMath ........ccccoeeiiiiiinanene. 3
EN 309 SPEECH ..vevviiiiee e 2 * Teaching Major/Minor ..................... 4
* Teaching Major/Minor ................... 6 * Electives ....ccccovvviieiieiieeee 5

Total .o 16 Total oo 17

SENIOR YEAR

ED 407 Teaching Practicum ..................... 2 ED 402 Tests and Measurements................ 3
CM 401 Christian Counseling ................... 3 ED 404  School Administration .................... 2
ED 401 Exceptional Child ............ccc..c... 2 ED 406 Classroom Discipline ..........c......... 2
TH 405 Biblical Holiness ............cccccveeenne. 3 ED 408 Student Teaching ..........cccccveveeenns 8
* Teaching Major/Minor ................... 7

Total .o 17 Total oo 15

*See “Disclaimer” on page 2.
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English (27 hours)

EN 101
EN 102
EN 201
EN 202
EN 301
EN 302
EN 305
EN 401
EN 403

English Composition | ................. 3
English Composition I ................ 3
American Literature Survey ........ 3
British Literature Survey ............. 3
Advanced American Literature .... 3
Advanced British Literature ......... 3
WIRtING e 3
Short Story ...coocoeveiiieiee 3
Advanced Grammar .................... 3

History (27 hours)

HI 101
HI 102
HI 201
HI 202
HI 301
HI 302
HI 303
HI 401
HI 402

History of Civilization I ............... 3
History of Civilization Il .............. 3
U.S. History | .oocooiiiiiiie. 3
U.S. History Il ....cccooiiie. 3
Early Church History ................. 3
Baptist History ........ccccooiiiiiiennis 3
Age of the Reformation .............. 3
World Geography ........ccccceeeueeen. 3
American Government ................ 3

Home Economics (24 hours)

HE 201
HE 202
HE 301
HE 302
HE 303
HE 401
HE 402
HE 403

Cooking | 3
Cooking Il 3
Sewing |

Sewing Il

Child Development ..........c.......... 3
Nutrition ... 3
Interior Design ......cccoevviiiieneeeens 3
Home Management .................... 3

Mathematics (27 hours)

MA 201
MA 202
MA 303
MA 304
MA 305
MA 306
MA 307
MA 401
MA 403

Algebra......c.ccoooiiiiiiii, 3
Trigonometry......cccoovevviieeveinnns 3
Calculus | ....ccooeeiiiiiieee 3
Calculus Il....coooiiiiiiciee, 3
Calculus Il ..o 3
Probability/Statistics .................. 3
Linear Algebra ..........cccoooiiienie 3
GeoMEtry ....cooviiieiiieiiie e 3
History of Math................cc..c. 3

Science (27 hours)

SC 201 Physical Science.........c.ccccceveeeens 4
SC 202  Biology

SC 301 Chemistry | ..occooeeiviiiiieeeees 4
SC 302  Chemistry Il ...ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiee 4
SC 401 Physics | ..o 4
SC 402 Physics 1l ..o 4
SC 403  Geology ..cccoeveevieeiiiieeiee e 3
Physical Education (18 hours)

PE 201 Physical Education Methods ......... 2
PE 202 Introduction to Coaching ............... 2

PE 301 Minor Sports
PE 302 Rules Officiating
PE 303 First Aid and Athletic Training ........ 2

PE 304 Kinesiology ........ccouueeeeiiiiieeieeiiee, 2
PE 401 Administration of Athletics ............ 2
Coaching electives ...........cccc...... 4

PE Coaching Electives

PE 402 Coaching Basketball ...................... 2
PE 403 Coaching Volleyball ....................... 2
PE 404 Coaching Soccer ........cccceevcueeennenn. 2
PE 405 Coaching Baseball & Softball ........ 2
PE 406 Coaching Track & Field ................. 2
PE 407 The Elementary PE Program ......... 2

Students must play or manage a varsity sport for
at least two semesters.

*See “Disclaimer” on page 2.
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128 CrebIT HoURs

FRESHMAN YEAR

New Testament Survey................. 3
Leadership Il .......cccoviiiiiiiiiiinens 2
Bible Doctrines Il .........ccccceeveenneen. 3
English Composition...................... 3
Foundations of America ................ 2
Bible Study Tools ..........ccvveeeinnnee. 2
Computer Applications .................. 2
Total .oveeeeeeeeee 17
History of Civilization II ................ 3
Women of the Bible Il ................... 2
Learning Theory .........ccccooceeinieen. 3
Child Development ...........cccoeeeee. 3
Visual Aids .......ooooviiiiiiecieeee 2

British Literature Survey ............... 3
Christian Ethics .......ccccccviiieeiinenn. 2
CollegeMath ......ccocvvvveeeiiiieees 3
Teaching History .......cccccceevvvneennn. 2
Teaching MUSIC .........ccccceeeiiiiiiennn. 2
Baptist History .......ccccoiiieiiinnnan. 3
Elective ... 2
Total .o 17
Tests and Measurements................ 3
School Administration .................... 2
Classroom Discipline .................... 2
Student Teaching .........cccccccoeeennenn. 8
Total .o 15

Fall Semester Spring Semester
Bl 101 Old Testament Survey ................ 3 Bl 102
CM 101 Leadership | .....cccoovveiieiirieene, 2 CM 102
TH 101 Bible Doctrines | .......cccccovvveenen. 3 TH 102
EN 101 English Grammar ..............c........ EN 102
CM 103  Personal Evangelism HI 200
MU 101 Philosophy of Music Bl 202
CM 104
Total oo 15
SoPHOMORE YEAR
HI 101 History of Civilization I ............... 3 HI 102
CM 207 Women of the Bible I .................. 2 CM 208
EN 201 American Literature Survey ........ 3 ED 206
SC 201 Physical Science .........c.ccccceenee. 3 ED 204
ED 308  Teaching Bible (Cf. CM 201)....... 2 CM 206
ED 201 Teaching Reading ........ccccceeeneee. 2 CM 202
MU 102
Total ., 15
JUNIOR YEAR

EN 309  SpeecCh....cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee 2 EN 202
ED 301 Teaching Methods ..........ccceeeeee.. 2 CM 302
ED 305  Children’s Literature .................... 2 MA 102
ED 307 Teaching Language ...................... 2 ED 304
ED 309  Teaching Math/Science ............... 3 ED 306
ED 405  Philosophy of Christian Ed ......... 3 HI 302
* Bible Elective ..........ccccoerinennne. 2 *

Total ., 16

SENIOR YEAR

CM 401 Christian Counseling ................... ED 402
ED 401 Exceptional Child ........................ ED 404
ED 403 Elementary Curriculum ED 406
ED 407 Teaching Practicum ............ ED 408
TH 405 Biblical Holiness ...........ccccceeeenee
* Elective .....ooooveiii

Total .,

*See “Disclaimer” on page 2.
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BACHELOR OF BiBLIicAL STUDIES
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129 CrebIT HOuRSs

FRESHMAN YEAR

Fall Semester Spring Semester
Bl 101 Old Testament Survey ................ 3 Bl 102 New Testament Survey................. 3
CM 101 Leadership | ........ccoeeeiiiiiiiinns 2 CM 102 Leadership Il ..o 2
TH 101 Bible Doctrines | .........ccccceeeeenee 3 TH 102 Bible Doctrines Il..........ccccceennnnee. 3
EN 101 English Grammar ..............c......... 3 EN 102 English Composition...................... 3
CM 103  Personal Evangelism .................. 2 HI 200 Foundations of America ................ 2
MU 101 Philosophy of Music ................... 2 Bl 202 Bible Study TooOIS ........cccceevveienee. 2
CM 104  Computer Applications .................. 2
Total oo 15 Total .oveeeeeeee e 17
SopPHOMORE YEAR
HI 101 History of Civilization I ............... 3 HI 102 History of Civilization II ................ 3
CM 207 Women of the Bible I .................. 2 CM208  Women of the Bible II ................... 2
EN 201 American Literature Survey ........ 3 ED 206 Learning Theory ......cccceecvvvveeeennns 3
SC 201 Physical Science .........ccccccveeennee 3 ED 204 Child Development ..........ccccceeenee 3
ED 308  Teaching Bible (Cf. CM 201) ....... 2 CM206 Visual Aids
ED 201 Teaching Reading ...........ccccccueeenn. 2 CM202  Christian Home
MI 102 Introduction to Missions
Total ., 15 Total oo,
JuniorR YEAR

EN 309 SPEECH ...evvieiiee e 2 EN 202 British Literature Survey ............... 3
ED 301 Teaching Methods ..........ccceveee.. 2 CM 302  Christian Ethics ........ccccccveeviiinnennn. 2
ED 305  Children’s Literature .................... 2 MA 102  CollegeMath .......c.ccoevriiiiinecnen. 3
ED 307 Teaching Language ...................... 2 ED 304 Teaching History ...........cccccoccee 2
ED 309  Teaching Math/Science ............... 3 ED 306  Teaching Music
ED 405  Philosophy of Christian Ed ......... 3 HI 302 Baptist History
MI 201 History of Missions ................... 2 MI 204 World Religions ........ccccccveevivvnennnn. 2

Total ..o 16 Total ..o 17

SENIOR YEAR

ED 303 Teaching History ...........cccccceeae 2 ED 402 Tests and Measurements
CM401  Christian Counseling ................... 3 ED 404  School Administration ....................
ED 403 Elementary Curriculum ............... 3 ED 406  Classroom Discipline ....................
ED 407 Teaching Practicum ..................... 2 ED 408 Student Teaching ..........cccccveveeenes
TH 405 Biblical Holiness ...........cccoceene. 3
M1 203 CUltS o 2
MI 205 Missions in the Local Church ...... 2

Total ., 17 Total .ooeeeieee 15

*See “Disclaimer” on page 2.
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Fall Semester

Bl 101

CM 101
TH 101
EN 101
CM 103
MU 101

HI 101

CM 207
EN 201
SC 201
ED 308
ED 201

EN 309
ED 301
ED 305
ED 307
ED 309
ED 405

CM 401
ED 401
ED 403
TH 405
EC 301
EC 407
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BACHELOR OF BiBLICAL STUDIES
WITH EARLY CHILDHOOD EMPHASIS

128 CREDIT HOURS

FRESHMAN YEAR

Spring Semester

Old Testament Survey ................ 3 Bl 102 New Testament Survey................. 3
Leadership | ........ccoeeeiiiiiiiinns 2 CM 102 Leadership Il ..o 2
Bible Doctrines | .........ccccceeeeenee 3 TH 102 Bible Doctrines Il..........ccccceennnnee. 3
English Grammar ..............c......... 3 EN 102 English Composition...................... 3
Personal Evangelism .................. 2 HI 200 Foundations of America ................ 2
Philosophy of Music ................... 2 Bl 202 Bible Study TooIs .........ccovcuvieiinnns 2
CM 104  Computer Applications .................. 2
Total .o 15 Total .oveeeeeeee e 17
SopPHOMORE YEAR
History of Civilization I ............... 3 HI 102 History of Civilization II ................ 3
Women of the Bible I .................. 2 CM208  Women of the Bible II ................... 2
American Literature Survey ........ 3 ED 206 Learning Theory ......cccceecvvvveeeennns 3
Physical Science .........ccccccveeennee 3 ED 204 Child Development ..........ccccceeenee 3
Teaching Bible (Cf. CM 201) ....... 2 CM 206  Visual Aids
Teaching Reading ...........ccccccueeenn. 2 CM202  Christian Home
EC 202 Early Childhood Development
Total ., 15 Total .ooeeeiii

JUNIOR YEAR

SPEECH ...evvieiiee e 2 EN 202 British Literature Survey ............... 3
Teaching Methods ..........ccceveee.. 2 CM 302  Christian Ethics ........ccccccveeviiinnennn. 2
Children’s Literature .................... 2 MA 102  CollegeMath .......c.ccoevriiiiinecnen. 3
Teaching Language ...................... 2 ED 304 Teaching Hisgtory ..........ccccccceeie 2
Teaching Math/Science ............... 3 ED 306  TeachingMusicC ............cccocieennen. 2
Philosophy of Christian Ed ......... 3 HI 302 Baptist History .........ccccceoiieniinns 3
Bible Elective ........ccccceevviivnennns 2 EC 302 Preschool Teaching Methods ......... 2
Total ..o 16 Total ..o 17

SENIOR YEAR

Christian Counseling ................... 3 ED 402 Tests and Measurements
Exceptional Child ........................ 2 ED 404 School Administration ....................
Elementary Curriculum ............... 3 ED 406  Classroom Discipline ....................
Biblical Holiness ............cccccveenne. 3 ED 408 Student Teaching ..........cccccveveeenns
Preschool Administration ............. 2

Preschool Teaching Practicum .... 2

Total .o 15 Total .oeeieee 15

*See “Disclaimer” on page 2.
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BACHELOR OF BiBLIicAL STUDIES
WITH SIGN LANGUAGE EMPHASIS

129 CreDIT HOURS

FRESHMAN YEAR

Fall Semester Spring Semester
Bl 101 Old Testament Survey ................ 3 Bl 102 New Testament Survey................. 3
CM 101 Leadership | ........ccoeeeiiiiiiiinns 2 CM 102 Leadership Il ..o 2
TH 101 Bible Doctrines | .........ccccceeeeenee 3 TH 102 Bible Doctrines Il..........ccccceennnnee. 3
EN 101 English Grammar ..............c......... 3 EN 102 English Composition...................... 3
CM 103  Personal Evangelism .................. 2 HI 200 Foundations of America ................ 2
MU 101 Philosophy of Music ................... 2 Bl 202 Bible Study TooOIS ........cccceevveienee. 2
CM 104  Computer Applications .................. 2
Total oo 15 Total .oveeeeeeee e 17
SopPHOMORE YEAR
HI 101 History of Civilization I ............... 3 HI 102 History of Civilization II ................ 3
CM 207 Women of the Bible I .................. 2 CM208  Women of the Bible II ................... 2
EN 201 American Literature Survey ........ 3 ED 206 Learning Theory ......cccceecvvvveeeennns 3
SC 201 Physical Science .........ccccccveeennee 3 ED 204 Child Development ..........ccccceeenee 3
ED 308  Teaching Bible (Cf. CM 201) ....... 2 CM 206  Visual Aids
ED 201 Teaching Reading ...........ccccccueeenn. 2 CM202  Christian Home
MU 102  Songleading
Total ., 15 Total oo,
JuniorR YEAR

EN 309 SPEECH ...evvieiiee e 2 EN 202 British Literature Survey ...............
ED 301 Teaching Methods ..........ccceveee.. 2 CM 302  Christian Ethics ........ccccccveeviiinnennn.
ED 305  Children’s Literature .................... 2 MA 102  CollegeMath ........cccoeeiiiiiiiinaee.
ED 307 Teaching Language ...................... 2 ED 304 Teaching History ...........cccccoccee
ED 309  Teaching Math/Science ............... 3 ED 306  TeachingMusicC ............ccccoeieennen.
ED 405  Philosophy of Christian Ed ......... 3 HI 302 Baptist History ............cc...c...
SL 221 American Sign Language | .......... 2 SL 222 American Sign Language Il ...

Total ..o 16 Total ..o

SENIOR YEAR

CM401  Christian Counseling ................... 3 ED 402  Tests and Measurements
ED 403 Elementary Curriculum ............... 3 ED 404  School Administration ....................
ED 401 Exceptional Child ........................ 2 ED 406 Classroom Discipline ....................
ED 407 Teaching Practicum ..................... 2 SL 322 American Sign Language IV .......... 2
TH 405 Biblical Holiness ............cccccvvenne. 3 ED 408 Student Teaching ..........cccccveveeenes 8
SL 321 American Sign Language IlI ........ 2

Total ..o 15 Total ..o 17

*See “Disclaimer” on page 2.
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AssoCIATE oF BiIBLICAL STUDIES

64 CRrReDIT HOURS

FRESHMAN YEAR

Spring Semester

Bl 102 New Testament Survey................. 3
CM 102 Leadership Il ....ccccevviiieneeiiiiennn.
TH 102 Bible Doctrines Il..........ccccceeenneee.
EN 102 English Composition ......................
BU 102 Keyboarding Il .........cccooiiiiieiinnins
CM 104  Computer Applications

SoPHOMORE YEAR

Fall Semester
Bl 101 Old Testament Survey ................ 3
CM 101 Leadership | ......coocovveeeiiiiieenns 2
TH 101 Bible Doctrines | .........cccccuvnnnnnes 3
EN 101 English Grammar ........................ 3
BU 101 Keyboarding | ........ccccceeiiiieennnne 3
BU 103 Business Machines ..................... 2
Total .o 16
CM 207  Women of the Bible | (Women) .. 2
CM 103  Personal Evangelism .........
BU 106 Business Mathematics
BU 209 Business Communications........... 2
BU 205  Word Processing | .......cccceeuneeee. 3
BU 207 Speedwriting | .......cooccveveeeicinnnnn. 3
Total .o 15

*See “Disclaimer” on page 2.

CM 208
BU 104
BU 201
BU 202
BU 206
BU 208
BU 204

Women of the Bible 1l (Women) ... 2

Database Applications .................. 2
Basic Accounting Principles .......... 3
Desktop Publishing ..........cccoeee. 2
Word Processing Il ......ccccccvveeenn. 3
Speedwriting Il .......cccveveeeviiiieneen. 3
Secretarial Procedures .................. 2
Total .oeeieie 17
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GRADUATE DipLOMA IN BIBLICAL STUDIES
96 CreDIT HOURS
FRESHMAN YEAR

Fall Semester Spring Semester
BI 101 Old Testament Survey ................ 3 BI 102 New Testament Survey
CM 101 Leadership | .......cccocveeeeiiiiinnennns 2 CM 102 Leadership Il .....cccccooevvveieiiiiinnnn.
TH 101 Bible Doctrines | .........cccceeeeenee 3 TH 102 Bible Doctrines Il..........ccccceeennneee.
EN 101 English Grammar ...........ccccec... 3 EN 102 English Composition.......................
BU 101 Keyboarding | .......cccccoeevviinnennnns 3 BU 102 Keyboarding Il ......................
BU 103 Business Machines ..................... 2 CM 104  Computer Applications .........

Total .o 16 Total .oeeieeie

SoPHOMORE YEAR

CM 207  Women of the Bible | (Women) .. 2 CM 208  Women of the Bible Il (Women) ... 2
MU 101 Philosophy of Music ................... 2 Bl 202 Bible Study TooIs .........ccovcuviiiienns
CM 103  Personal Evangelism ................. 2 HI 200 Foundations of America ................
BU 104 Database Applications ................ 2 BU 201 Basic Accounting Principles
BU 106 Business Mathematics ................ 3 BU 202 Desktop Publishing ..........cccc........
BU 209 Business Communications........... 2 BU 204 Secretarial Procedures .........
BU 205  Word Processing | ..........c.cc....... 3 BU 206 Word Processing Il ...............

Total . 16 Total oo,

THIRD YEAR
HI 101 Hist. of Western Civilization 1 ..... 3 HI 102 Hist. of Western Civilization II ...... 3
Bl 201 Bible Customs & Geography....... 2 MI 102 Introduction to Missions ................. 2
Bl 203 ROMANS .....coooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee 2 Bl 204 ACES e 2
CM 203  Baptist Distinctives .................... 3 CM 202  Christian Home ........cccccvvvvveeneennn. 2
TH 405 Biblical Holiness ............ccccceeenee 3 CM 404 Leadership Principles .................... 2
BU 207  Speedwriting | ........ccccovevvvinneennen. 3 BU 208  Speedwriting Il ........cccooocveenienninne 3
* Elective
Total oo 16 Total oveeeeeeeeee e
*See “Disclaimer” on page 2.
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Bible (BI)

Bl 101 Old Testament Survey

A brief study of each book of the Old
Testament including: authorship, theme,
date, helpful background, and purpose.
Three credit hours.

Bl 102 New Testament Survey

A brief study of each book of the New
Testament including: authorship, theme,
date, helpful background, and purpose.
Three credit hours.

Bl 201 Bible Customs and Geography
A course designed to help the Bible
student use geography to explain selected
passages of Scripture and to understand
the customs of the Middle East which
illuminate Biblical history and truth. Two
credit hours.

Bl 202 Bible Study Tools

A course designed to acquaint the serious
student of the Bible with the available
study books (tools) and instruction on
how and when to use them. Two credit
hours.

Bl 203 Romans

The study of the doctrinal message of this
book as to authorship, theme, outline, and
practical application. Two credit hours.

Bl 204 Acts

The study of this book includes authorship,
time, theme, and special emphasis on the
beginnings of the early New Testament
Church. Two credit hours.

Bl 205 Galatians

The study of this book presents the glorious
gospel message defended against those who
were seeking to substitute legality for grace.
Two credit hours.

Bl 208 Philippians and Colossians

The study of the books of Philippians and
Colossians in relation to the Christian life
with special emphasis for young people and
the newly saved. Two credit hours.

Bl 209 Pastoral Epistles

The study of Timothy and Titus with
special emphasis on pastoral leadership
including the qualifications of the message
and the charge to the pastor. Two credit
hours.

Bl 210 General Epistles

A systematic study of the books of James
through Jude, setting forth the doctrine of
salvation in order to clarify the distinct
difference between Judaism and Christianity,
proclaiming the Christian’s position as a son
of God, and warning them against apostasy.
Two credit hours.

Bl 215 The New Testament Church

A course designed to present the New
Testament Church as the plan of God in this
age for the propagation of the Gospel to a
lost and dying world and to study the early
church’s growth and success. Two credit
hours.

Bl 216 [TH 202] Bibliology

A detailed study of the inspiration, repli-
cation, and preservation of the Scriptures.
An examination of the superiority of the
Textus Receptus Greek text and the English
Authorized Version. Three credit hours.

Bl 301 Genesis

An exposition of the first book of the Bible
with emphasis given to authorship,
Creation, the Fall, the Flood, and the
Abrahamic Covenant. Three credit hours.

Bl 302 Pentateuch

The study of the first five books of the
Bible with emphasis on authorship,
purpose, and theme. Three credit hours.
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Bl 303, 304 Historical Booksl, I Business/Office
The study of Joshua through Esther giving Administration (BU)

the early conquerings in the Promised Land,
the period of the judges, the reign of the
kings, and the eventual fall of the divided
kingdoms. Two semesters, three credit
hours each.

Bl 306 Wisdom Books

The study of the books of Job through Song
of Solomon with emphasis on the poetic
literature of the Bible. Three credit hours.

Bl 307, 308 Prophetsl, 11

A study of the prophetic books of the Bible
from [saiah through Malachi giving a
chronological account of the way that God
dealt with His people. Two semesters, three
credit hours each.

Bl 309 Christ in the Old Testament
An exhaustive look at Jesus Christ in the
Old Testament. Two credit hours.

Bl 401 Gospds

A study of the four Gospels giving the
events of Christ’s life and His teachings.
These books are taught chronologically so
that the student walks with Christ through
the Holy Land. Two credit hours.

Bl 402 1 Corinthians

The study of the order, the calling and the
discipline of the early New Testament
Church. Two credit hours.

Bl 404 Hebrews

A study of the position of Christ and His
“better” covenant accomplished through His
blood. Two credit hours.

Bl 405 Reveation

The study of the things to come as set forth
in the last book of the Bible. Two credit
hours.

64

BU 101, 102 Keyboardingl, I1

Beginning keyboarding techniques for those
who have not had previous training.
Secretarial and business education students
will be tested for proficiency and possible
credit. Class meets five days each week.
Two semesters, three credit hours each.

BU 103 Business M achines
Instruction in the efficient use of machines
used in the office. Three credit hours.

BU 104 DatabaseApplications

A presentation and application of various
database software systems and their use in
the church and school office. Two credit
hours. Prerequisites: BU 101 and 102.

BU 105 Desktop Publishing

Practical application of various desktop
publishing systems to design and produce
quality projects from the church and school
office. Two credit hours. Prerequisites: BU
101 and 102.

BU 106 Business Mathematics

A study of basic mathematics and appli-
cations to the business world. Three credit
hours. Alternate: MA 102 College
Mathematics.

BU 121 Introduction to Business

A study of the structure, history,
organization, and purpose of the business
world. Two credit hours.

BU 201 Basic Accounting Principles

A course which introduces accounting
concepts including debits and credits, assets
and liabilities, financial statements, payroll
aspects, and the use of computerized
bookkeeping. Two credit hours.



BU 202 Intermediate Computer

A course designed to practically equip the
student with useful knowledge and greater
skill in Word, Excel, and database applica-
tions. Two credit hours. (Compare with
MA 301). Prerequisites: BU 101 & 102
Keyboarding [ & I1.

BU 204 Secretarial Procedures
Training the office secretary to be efficient
and productive within the office setting.
Two credit hours.

BU 205, 206 Word Processing |, |1
Typing for speed, accuracy, and form from
transcribing machines. Special emphasis is
given to the word processor and software.
BU 206 meets five days each week. Two
semesters, three credit hours each.
Prerequisites: BU 101 and 102.

BU 207, 208 Speed Writingl, 11

Training for the rapid reading of shorthand
transcripts with introduction to dictation
and translation skills. Class meets five days
each week. Two semesters, three credit
hours each.

BU 209 Business Communications

The study of proper business letters and
other forms of communication, providing
up-to-date information that will prepare
students for working in offices. Students
will study information processing, telephone
procedures and record keeping, basic
communications, and decision making. The
emphasis is on everyday skills and
knowledge needed to be successful. Two
credit hours.

Christian Ministries (CM)

CM 101, 102 Leadership |, 1

A course exploring the problems and
methods of church ministry and the prac-
tical biblical preparation that will enable the
student to successfully serve. Two
semesters, two credit hours each.

NEwW
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CM 103 Personal Evangelism

A study of the methods, message, and
importance of the command to spread the
Gospel. Includes the practical application
of the methods presented. Two credit hours.

CM 104 Computer Applications

A basic introduction to Word, Excel and
Powerpoint and the utilization of these
programs to the church and school
environment. Two credit hours.

CM 202 Christian Home

A study of the biblical structure of the home
and the answers to the problems which arise
from family relationships. Two credit
hours.

CM 204 Chrigtian Leader’s Wife

A course designed to train young women to
be effective partners in the ministry into
which God calls their husbands. Two credit
hours.

CM 206 Visual Aids

A course designed to introduce students to
the various teaching aids that are available
and the skills required to construct and
utilize these resources in lesson preparation
and presentation. Two credit hours.

CM 207,208 Women of the Biblel, 11
Building upon the foundation of a study of
women of the Old Testament and then of
the New, these courses will help the
Christian lady apply biblical principles for
Christian living in her home, church, and
personal life. Two credit hours each.

CM 221 Summer Ministries

Vacation Bible School; Neighborhood Bible
Time, backyard clubs; day trips; Mom’s
Morning Out. Summer is an opportunity to
mnister to kids at home and their parents.
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CM 222 Church BusBasics

An examination of the purpose, policies, and
personnel needed to carry out an effecive
bus ministry. Also an introduction to the
various aspects of children’s church
philosophy, organization, and operation.
Two credit hours.

CM 301 Teaching Children

A course designed to prepare students to
teach the Bible to children in an interesting
and applicable way using various methods
and materials. Two credit hours. (Compare
with ED 308)

CM 304 Christian Ethics

An overvciew of ethical systems
encountered in the world followed by a
presentation and discussion of biblical
principles involved in inter-church relations,
and societal issues including abortion, eutha-
nasia, capital punishment, biomedical issues,
civil disobedience, marriage and divorce, and
same-sex marriage. Two credit hours.

CM 305 Teaching Methods

A practical presentation and application of
the various teaching methods and the proper
preparation of lesson plans and procedures.
Two credit hours.

CM 308 Teen Ministry

An introduction to the youth ministry in the
local church including: Bible teaching
methods, soul winning programs, and
character building activities and projects.
Two credit hours.

CM 309 Camp Ministry

Purpose, organization and planning for teen
and children’s seasonal camp weeks. Two
credit hours.

CM 401 Christian Counseling

A course designed to acquaint students with
biblical counseling procedures relating
theory to practical application. Three credit
hours.

.3
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CM 402 Teaching Adults

A course designed to prepare students to
teach the Bible to adults in an interesting and
applicable way using various methods and
materials. Two credit hours.

CM 404 Leadership Principles

An extensive study of the characteristics
evident in a good Christian leader. Two
credit hours.

CM 406 Ministry Internship

A six-week experience of on-the-field
observation and service in the ministerial
student’s major concentration. Pastoral and
associated ministries will serve under an
approved pastor, youth director, music
director, bus director, or Christian education
director for the entire six weeks. Missions
majors will spend six weeks on a foreign
mission field under the direction of an
approved, veteran missionary. Credit for
this course may be given to those who have
satisfactorily served full-time at least one
year in their chosen field and who have the
recommendation of those with whom they
served. Four credit hours.

Early Childhood Education
(EC)

EC 201 Early Childhood Development
This course is a study of the preschool
child’s physical, emotional, mental, social,
and spiritual development. Emphasis is
placed on promoting maturation in
relationship to the preschool child’s learning
ability. Three credit hours.

EC 301 Preschool Administration
(Prerequisite: the student should be at least
junior level)

This course is designed to help students
understand the organization and operation
of various aspects of a preschool ministry.
Two credit hours.
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EC 302 Preschool Teaching Methods
(Prerequisite: the student should be at least
junior level)

This course is a study of the methods and
materials used in teaching preschool through
kindergarten children. Two credit hours.

EC 407 Early Childhood Practicum
(Prerequisite: the student should be at least
junior level and have completed EC 302)
This course is a practical field experience for
students preparing for ministry in a
preschool setting. Students observe and
assist in the care/teaching of infant through
three year-old children. Two credit hours.

Education (ED)

ED 101 Introduction to Education

A survey of the profession and calling of the
teacher’s life in the classroom. Includes
practical observation in the secondary and
elementary classrooms. Two credit hours.

ED 102 Teaching Elementary Art

A study of the materials, methods, and
procedures of creative teaching of art for
pre-school through sixth grade students.
Two credit hours.

ED 201 Teaching Elementary Reading
Instruction and practice in phonetic reading
and comprehension from pre-school through
the sixth grade curricula. Two credit hours.

ED 204 Child Development

A course designed for teachers, parents, and
youth leaders providing a study of the
psychological factors of development of
children from birth to young adult. Three
credit hours.

ED 206 Learning Theory

A study of the elements of learning
including: motivation, attention, interest,
grouping, and teacher-student roles. Three
credit hours.

ED 301 Teaching Methods

A practical presentation and application of
the various teaching methods and the
proper preparation of lesson plans and
procedures. Two credit hours.

ED 304 Teaching Elementary History
A course presenting the materials and
methods for teaching history in the
elementary grades. Two credit hours.

ED 305 Children’sLiterature

A study of the available literature that
should be presented to the elementary
student and the methods of teaching it
effectively. Two credit hours.

ED 306 Teaching Elementary Music
Elementary education students learn how
to teach music (theory, songs, rhythm,
etc.) and construct school programs in a
Christian school environment. Two
credit hours.

ED 307 Teaching Elementary Language
A course examining the materials and
methods of the elementary English language
curricula. Two credit hours.

ED 308 Teaching Biblein the
Elementary School A course designed to
prepare students to teach the Bible to
children in an interesting and applicable
way using various methods and materials.
Two credit hours. (Alt. CM201)

ED 309 Teaching Elementary Math and
Science A course designed to acquaint the
elementary teacher with the proper
sequence and objectives of mathematics and
science; and the opportunity to learn ways
to use visuals and games to teach mathema-
tical and scientific concepts. Three credit
hours.
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ED 310 Development of American
Education

An analysis of education in the United
States, the rise of the public school
system, and the strength of the Christian
school in the late 1900’s. Three credit
hours.

ED 401 Education of Exceptional
Children

A study of the mentally gifted, mentally
challenged, physically handicapped, and
learning disabled. Two credit hours.

ED 402 Tests and Measurements

A study of teacher-made tests and
standardized tests and their application to
the classroom and for the evaluation and
diagnosis of students. Three credit hours.

ED 403 Elementary Curriculum
A study of the learning patterns of
elementary children and the curricula
requirements at the various age levels.
Three credit hours.

ED 404 School Administration

A course designed to acquaint students
with the organization and operation of a
school as to curricula, finances,
community, teacher, parent, and student
leadership decisions. Two credit hours.

ED 405 Philosophy of Christian
Education

A study of the general history, biblical
basis and philosophy of education, and
the need for a distinctively Christian
philosophy as contrasted with huministic
education. Three credit hours.

ED 406 Classroom Discipline

A course presenting the procedures and
attitudes necessary for the successful
management of the Christian school
classroom. Two credit hours.
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ED 407 Teaching Practicum

A course designed to give an opportunity for
the student teacher to observe and experi-
ence a classroom. Preparation for ED 408.
Two credit hours.

ED 408 Observation and Student
Teaching

A course designed for last-semester seniors in
the education department and includes
classroom observation, writing lesson plans,
grading papers, recording grades, and teaching
a minimum of 40 classroom hours. All
students will be expected to fulfill the daily
time requirements. Eight credit hours.

Eng’lisll (EN)

EN 099 English Fundamentals

A study of English grammar, punctuation,
sentence structure, and usage for students
who are not able to take EN101 because of
ACT scores and/or entrance examination
scores. At least a “C” must be earned in this
course before enrolling in EN101. No credit
will be earned for this course.

EN 101 English Grammar

This course designed to equip the student to
write with with proper paragraphs, punctu-
ation, and grammar. Emphasis is given to the
use of proper grammar as the student
completes assignments for college courses.
Three credit hours.

EN 102 English Composition

Courses designed to equip the student for
writing effective compositions with proper
paragraphs, punctuation, and grammar.
Emphasis is given to the writing of essays
and research papers. The critical analysis of
selected literary works is presented
throughout the courses. Three credit hours.

EN 201 American Literature Survey

A courses which surveys the literature of the
American people and the historical periods of
the authors. Three credit hours.
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EN 202 British Literature Survey

A courses which surveys the literature of
Great Britain and the historical periods of
the authors. Three credit hours.

EN 301 Advanced American Literature
A course which explores the development
of literature of the American people. The
works of specific authors are analyzed for
their contributions to the body of English
language literature. Three credit hours.

EN 302 Advanced British Literature
A course which explores the development
of literature of Great Britain. The works
of specific authors are analyzed for their
contributions to the body of English
literature. Three credit hours.

EN 305 Children’s Literature

A study of the available literature that
should be presented to the elementary
student and the methods of teaching it
effectively. Three credit hours.

EN 306 English Novel

A study of the historical development and
technique of the novels of the eighteenth
and nineteenth centuries. Three credit
hours.

EN 307 Introduction to Literature

A course designed to introduce the student
to various genres of prose and poetry.
Three credit hours.

EN 308 Effective Writing

A course to help students present their
ideas in written form in an effective,
persuasive, and professional manner.
Three credit hours.

EN 309 Speech

A general course in the art of speaking
with emphasis on voice production, voice
development, basics of platform manner,
and practice in presenting various types
of speeches. Two credit hours.

EN 401 Short Sory

A study of the historical development and
technique of the short story as written by
American, British, and other European
authors. Three credit hours.

EN 403 Advanced Grammar

A course which includes an intensive
study of descriptive English grammar and
examines the structure and usage of
current language. Three credit hours.

History (HI)

HI 101, 102 History of Western
Civilization I, |1

A general survey of the culture and
civilization of the West, including ideas,
economics, institutions, progress, and
development. Two semesters, three credit
hours each.

HI 200 Foundations of America

An overview of the events and values
which shaped the establishment of our
nation, and an examination of the three
branches of federal government. 2 credit
hours.

HI 201, 202 United StatesHistory I, 11
A study of the American nation
politically, socially, and economically as
to sectional-ism, capitalism, imperialism,
and other motivating factors. Two
semesters, three credit hours each.

HI1 301 Early Church History

A brief survey of the Christian church
from the time of Christ until the present
with special emphasis given the early
church. Three credit hours.

HI 302 Baptist History

A study of the foundations, structure, and
current trends of the Baptist church in
America and around the world. Three
credit hours.
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HI 303 Age of the Reformation

A course of study which includes the
political, social, and economic climate in
Europe from 1350 to 1650. Three credit
hours.

HI 305 Recent American History

A study of the social, religious, and political
changes of the 20th century and the
continuing impact in 21st.

HI 310 Development of American
Education

An analysis of education in the United
States, the rise of the public school system,
and the strength of the Christian school in
the late 1900’s. Three credit hours.

HI1 401 World Geography

The study of the countries of the world in
respect to politcal and cultural values,
biblical understanding, and world
evangelism. Three credit hours.

HI 402 American Government

An indepth study of the three branches of
our governmental system and the Consti-
tution from which they receive their power.
Three credit hours.

Home Economics (HE)

HE 201 Food Preparation and Safety
A study of basic food preparation, meal
planning, and serving in a variety of ways
for all occasions. Three credit hours.

HE 202 Nutrition

A study of the science of nutrition and the
application to dietary planning. Two credit
hours.

HE 303 Child Development

A course designed for teachers, parents, and
youth leaders providing a study of the
psychological factors of development of
children from birth to young adult. Three
credit hours.

.3
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HE 403 Home M anagement

A study of the problems of the homemaker
including finances, clothing, nutrition,
recreation, and education. Three credit
hours.

Mathematics (MA)

MA 100 Mathematics Fundamentals

A basic course presenting number manipu-
lation, fractions, decimals, percentages, and
introductory algebra to equip the student for
college algebra, MA 201. Students who are
not able to take MA 201 because of entrance
examination scores must succeed in this
course with at least a “C” before enrolling in
MA 201. Meets three hours per week. No
credit is earned for this course.

MA 102 College Mathematics

A survey course of basic mathematics and
its principles. The student will review basic
mathematical operations, principles, and
concepts of arithmetic, geometry, and
algebra. Three credit hours.

MA 201 CollegeAlgebra

A study of functions and graphs which
includes systems of equations and practical
application. Three credit hours.

MA 202 Trigonometry

The study of methods of solving triangles
which includes the trigonometric functions,
logarithms, and identities. Three credit
hours.

MA 301 Intermediate Computer

A course designed to practically equip the
student with useful knowledge and greater
skill in Word, Excel, and database applica-
tions. Two credit hours. (Compare with
BU 202). Prerequisites: BU 101 & 102
Keyboarding [ & II.
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MA 302 Advanced Computer

A course in BASIC language programming
providing an in-depth study of the tech-
niques of this computer language. Three
credit hours. Prerequisites: BU 101 & 102
Keyboarding [ & I1.

MA 303, 304, 305 Calculusl, I1, 111

The study of analytic geometry, differential
and integral calculus, coordinate systems,
and the application of each concept. Three
semesters, three credit hours each.

MA 306 Probability

An introduction to the basic precepts of
probability including conditional, counting,
and decision-making applications including
measures of central tendency, variability,
centiles, standard scores, the normal curve,
and correlation. Three credit hours.

MA 307 Linear Algebra

An introduction to the basic precepts of
matrices, quadratic forms, vector spaces,
linear transformation, determinants, and

other related topics. Three credit hours.

MA 401 College Geometry

An analysis of the foundations of Euclidean
and non-Euclidean geometry including the
history of geometry and the men involved.
Three credit hours.

MA 403 History and Development of
Mathematics

A survey of the history and development of
important concepts and methods and the
mathematicians involved. Three credit

hours.

Missions (MI)

M1 102 Introduction to Missions

The presentation of biblical-based missions
with elements found throughout Scripture.
The qualifications and call of the missionary
are studied in this course. Two credit hours.

MI 201 History of Missions

A survey of the progress of missions
throughout history and the study of the
lives of great missionaries. Two credit
hours.

MI 203 Cults

A study of the major religious cults of the
world: Jehovah Witnesses, Mormons,
Church of Christ, Christian Scientists,
Scientology, Atheists, and others. Two
credit hours.

MI 204 World Religions

A survey of the major world religions:
Hinduism, Buddhism, Confucianism,
Shintoism, Islam, Mormonism, and others.
Two credit hours.

M1 205 Missionsin the Local Church
The study of the missionary program of the
local Baptist church that effectively extends
the evangelistic outreach to the ends of the
earth. Two credit hours.

MI 209 Theology of Missions

The biblical foundation and authority of the
mission program of the local Baptist church.
Two credit hours.

M1 301 Practical Missions Construction
General instruction in the skills of carpentry,
plumbing, electricity, auto mechanics, and
other abilities needed in the missionary’s life
on the mission field. Two credit hours.

MI 302 Missionary Methods

A study of the various methods of
establishing churches in new areas and
training national pastors to continue the
work. Two semesters, two credit hours
each.

MI 303 Linguistics

A study of the human speech organs, types
of sound produced, methods of transcribing
and categorizing them into written forms of
previously unwritten languages. Three
credit hours.
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MI 401 Issues of Missiology

A course designed to prepare the missionary
student for situations that will be faced on
the mission field. Two credit hours.

MI 402 Mission Training Camp
Practical training that prepares the
missionary candidate for deputation and the
steps involved in getting to the field. Two
credit hours.

Music (MU)

CC 101, 102, 201, 202, 301, 302, 401, 402
College Choir (8 semesters possible.)
Participating in college choir. One credit
hour each.

CO 101, 102, 201, 202, 301, 302, 401, 402
College Orchestra (8 semesters possible.)
Participating in orchestra. One credit hour
each.

CC 101, 102, 201, 202, 301, 302, 401, 402
Coallege Chair. Participating in college
choir. One credit hour each.

Pl 101, 102, 201, 202, 301, 302, 401, 402
Private Instrument Lesson. One half-hour
lesson each week; music majors forty-five
minute lessons. One credit hour each.

PO 101, 102, 201, 202, 301, 302, 401, 402
Private Organ Lesson. One half-hour
lesson each week; music majors forty-five
minute lessons. One credit hour each.

PP 101, 102, 201, 202, 301, 302, 401, 402
Private Piano Lesson. One half-hour
lesson each week; music majors forty-five
minute lessons. One credit hour each.

PV 101, 102, 201, 202, 301, 302, 401, 402
Private Voice Lesson. One half-hour
lesson each week; music majors forty-five
minute lessons. One credit hour each.
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MU 101 Philosophy of Music

A study of what the Bible says regarding
music and worship. This course exposes the
Contemporary Christian Music (CCM)
movement as dangerous and unscriptural.
Also includes principles and examples of
godly music to establish good listening
habits. Two credit hours.

MU 102 Foundations of Church Music
Students will experience a basic study of
music theory concepts put into practice
through songleading. Pertinent music issues
will also be covered. Two credit hours.

MU 103 Music Theory |

A study of pitches, key signatures, inter-
vals, scales, four-part writing, basic chord
inversions, and beginning ear training with
dictation. Four credit hours.

MU 104 Music Theory 11

(Prerequisite: C or better in MU 103)

A study of chord inversions, non-chord
tones, diatonic seventh chords, secondary
dominants and continued ear training with
dictation. Four credit hours.

MU 106 Beginning Hymnplaying
Students learn basic technique for accom-
panying evangelistic congregational singing
through chording and improvisation. Two
credit hours.

MU 111-112 Vocal Instruction |, I1
Students are taught the fundamental
techniques of healthy singing, practice,
communication, and performance while
demonstrating their progress through
performances of church music. Two
credit hours each.

MU 121-122 Piano Instruction |, Il
Students not proficient in piano playing
learn the fundamentals of good playing
including scales, harmonization, classical
songs and 4-part hymns. One credit hour
each.
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MU 201 Music Theory I11
(Prerequisite: C or better in MU 104)

A completion of the study of 18"/19"
century harmony including secondary
diminished seventh chords, augmented/
borrowed chords, modulation, musical
form, and advanced ear training with
dictation. Four credit hours.

MU 203 Intro. to Music Transcription
(Prerequisite for MU305 Church Music
Arranging) This course introduces the
student to music notation software
through project-based instruction. Two
credit hours.

MU 204 Sound & Recording Tech.
Students learn the fundamentals of sound
reinforcement and recording. Students will
learn both the audio theory involved and
its practical application through project-
based instruction. One credit hour.

MU 210 Songleading

A basic study of music skills to lead
groups. This course covers basics of
music reading, song leading patterns, song
selection, and planning the service. Two
credit hours.

MU 223 Principles of Accompaniment
Students are taught the differences be-
tween accompanying for various musical
settings and musicians. The course will
also include emphasis on creating accom-
paniments. Two credit hours.

MU 301 Music History

Music in Western culture from Bible times
to the present is highlighted in this course.
Concisely introduces the student to the
significant composers who have shaped
the history of music. Three credit hours.

MU 303 Vocal/Piano Pedagogy
Students learn the different pedagogical
methods involved in teaching voice and
piano while implementing them into peer-
taught lessons. Two credit hours

MU 305 Church Music Arranging
(Prerequisite: MU 203) A study of the
composition process and arranging rules/
techniques with practical writing for
choral/instrumental groups. Music
notation software is utilized in class
assignments. Two credit hours.

MU 307 Teaching Music

(Prerequisite: ED 301 Teaching Methods)
Students learn how to integrate the fun-
damentals of music into elementary and
secondary level classes for the Christian
school through lectures and peer-teaching.
Two credit hours.

MU 308 Conducting

The student will learn conducting
techniques related to personal study,
rehearsal, and performance of choral and
instrumental music. Two credit hours.

MU 310 Music Ed. Practicum

(Taken interterm after Fall Semester
Junior year) During the interterm break,
the student observes music classes and
lessons in a Christian school. Observation
reports and projects are completed and
mailed in as class requirements. One
credit hour..

MU 311-312 Instrumental M ethodsl, |1
Students learn to play and teach strings,
woodwind, brass, and percussion
instruments. Two credit hours each.

MU 321-322 Hymnplaying|, |1

Students learn traditional improvisation
techniques for playing hymns and
evangelistic/gospel songs. Students apply
these principles by playing for chapel and
church services. Two credit hours each.

MU 400 Church Music Administration
Students learn how to implement
administrative guidelines for the music
program of a church with topics including
philosophy, planning, budgeting, music
education, etc. Two credit hours.
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MU 401 Hymnology

A historical study of hymns from the
Psalms to the major hymns of the New
Testament Church. Two credit hours.

MU 402 Choral Methods

Students are taught choral conducting
techniques, score reading, and effective
rehearsal methods. Two credit hours.

MU 403 Accompaniment Practicum
The student is assigned to accompany
vocalist, choirs, or other music groups at
the direction of the instructor. One credit
hour.

Physical Education (PE)

PE 101, 102 Physical Education |, 11
Includes physical activity for the college
student including, but not limited to:
physical fitness, volleyball, basketball,
and soccer. One credit hour each.

PE 201 Physical Education Methods
A study of the methods and materials
required for teaching physical education in
the Christian school. Two credit hours.

PE 202 Introduction to Coaching
An orientation to the philosophy and
principles involved in coaching team
sports. Two credit hours.

PE 301 Minor Sports

A study of the rules and techniques of
several of the minor sports including:
racquetball, tennis, golf, and ping-pong.
Two credit hours.

PE 302 Rules and Officiating

A detailed study of the rules in the major
sports and officiating techniques. Two
credit hours.

PE 303 First Aid and Athletic Training
Instruction in the proper methods of first
aid and accident prevention. Two credit

| hours.

B
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PE 303 First Aid and Athletic Training
Instruction in the proper methods of first
aid and accident prevention. Two credit
hours.

PE 304 Kinesiology
A study of human motion in relation to
sport skills. Two credit hours

PE 401 Administration of Athletics

A consideration of the duties and
responsibilities of the physical education
teacher or Christian school coach. Two
credit hours.

PE 402 Coaching Basketball
A study of the methods and techniques of
coaching basketball. One credit hour.

PE 403 Coaching Volleyball
A study of the methods and techniques of
coaching volleyball. One credit hour.

PE 404 Coaching Soccer
A study of the methods and techniques of
coaching soccer. One credit hour.

PE 405 Coaching Baseball & Softball
A study of the methods and techniques of
coaching baseball and softball. One credit
hour.

PE 406 Coaching Track & Field
A study of the methods and techniques of
coaching track and field. One credit hour.

PE 407 TheElementary PE Program
A study of the methods of organization
techniques for planning and instituting an
elementary physical education program.
One credit hour.

Pastoral Studies (PS)

PS 201, 202 Biblical Greek I, 11

A thorough study of Greek vocabulary,
grammar, forms, and syntax from the Greek
New Testament. Two semesters, three
credit hours each.
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PS 205 Discipleship

Principles, guidelines, and methods in the
discipling of new converts. Two credit
hours.

PS 303 Pastoral Theology

A course designed to examine the calling and
commitment of pastoring including spiritual
life, soul winning, duties, church officers,
sermon preparation, business meetings,
weddings, funerals, etc. Two credit hours.

PS 305, 306 Homiletics|, 11

A practical study of sermon preparation and
presentation for the ministerial student.
Two semesters, two credit hours.

PS 403 Church Planting

A course which presents the biblical
program for established churches to
reproduce themselves by starting and
supporting new independent Baptist
churches. Two credit hours.

PS 404 Church Finance and
Administration

A course designed to train the pastoral
student to be an efficient administrator of
the church finances and buildings and an
effective director of the people and
programs of the church ministries. Two
credit hours.

Science (SC)

SC 201 Physical Science (without
laboratory requirement)

A general course of the study of the basic
precepts of chemistry, physics, geology,
astronomy, and meteorology. Three credit
hours.

SC 201L Physical Science (with
laboratory requirement)

A general course of the study of the basic
precepts of chemistry, physics, geology,
astronomy, and meteorology. A laboratory
class must be taken during the same
semester. Four credit hours.

SC 202 Biology

A general course of the study of basic
precepts in botany and zoology. A
laboratory class must be taken during the
same semester. Four credit hours.

SC 205 Scientific Creationism

A course designed to show the relation of
the Bible with all of creation as found in
scientific experimentation and observation.
It will be shown that no conflict exists
between the Bible and true science. Two
credit hours.

SC 301, 302 Chemistry I, 11

A study of the science of chemistry
including atomic structure, chemical bonding,
chemical reactions, etc. A laboratory class
must be taken during the same semester.
Two semesters, four credit hours each.

SC 401, 402 Physicsl, |1

A study of the science of physics including
motion, mechanics, momentum, energy,
heat, light, magnetism, and electricity. A
laboratory class must be taken during the
same semester. Two semesters, four credit
hours each.

SC 403 Geology

A study of the earth’s surface in relation to
creation and scriptural evidence. Three
credit hours.

SC 404 Astronomy

A study of the earth, moon, sun, planets,
comets, and stars in relation to creation and
scriptural evidence. Three credit hours.
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SC 405 Physiology

An extensive study of the human body
systems with emphasis on the fact that man
is wondrously made by the God of
Creation. Three credit hours.

Sign Language (SL)

SL 221 American Sign Language |

An introducation to American Sign
Language. The vocabulary, grammar, and
cultural aspects of the language are
presented along with the associated facial
expressions and body language. Two credit
hours.

SL 222 American Sign Language I

A continuation of the introducation to
American Sign Language SL 221.
Conversational signing skills are emphasized
through interactive exercises. Two credit
hours.

SL 321 American Sign Language 11
This course is designed to improve the
student’s expressive and receptive signing
skills through advanced grammatical
exercises and sign language expressions.
Two credit hours.

SL 322 American Sign Language IV
This course is a continuation of SL 321 and
is designed to build upon the student’s
expressive and receptive signing skills
through advanced grammatical exercises and

sign language expressions. Two credit hours.

Special Education (SE)

SP 202 Special Education Diagnosis

A survey of assessment procedures for
identifying educational needs, including an
overview of formal assessments utilized by
professionals as well as a presentation of
informal assessment procedures for practical
use by the classroom teacher. Two credit

A hours.
Feaaaw
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SP 401 Education of Exceptional
Children

A study of the intellectually gifted, intellec-
tually disabled, physically handicapped, and
learning disabledand the methods developed
to meet their educational potential. Two
credit hours.

Theolog’y (TH)

TH 101 Bible Doctrines|

A systematic study of the doctrines of the
Bible including the nature and attributes of
God; the doctrine of theTrinity; the Person
and work of Jesus Christ; the Person, work,
and gifts of the Holy Spirit; the Creation of
all things; and the sinful fall of Mankind in
Adam. Three credit hours.

TH 102 Bible Doctrines||

A systematic study of the doctrines of the
Bible including our Salvation in Christ Jesus;
Angels and Demons; the local Church, its
origin, purpose, offices, ordinances, and
membership; the inspiration, preservation
and translation of the Scriptures; end times
Prophecy from a premillennial, dispensa-
tional viewpoint. Three credit hours.

TH 202 Bibliology

A detailed study of the inspiration, repli-
cation, and preservation of the Scriptures.
An examination of the superiority of the
Textus Receptus Greek text and the English
Authorized Version. Three credit hours.

TH 203 Baptist Distinctives

A study of the biblical foundation and
historical context of Baptist church doctrine,
polity, and practice. Three credit hours.

TH 301 Hermeneutics|

The study of methods and principles of
biblical interpretation giving particular
attention to the nature and structure of
Scripture. Three credit hours.



NEW
ENGIAND

BapTIST COLLEGE

TH 302 Hermeneutics||

(Prerequisite: TH 301)

A comparison of inductive and deductive
Bible study methodology with a detailed
comparison of Dispensational interpretation
versus Calvinism. Three credit hours.

TH 401 Contemporary Theology

The purpose of this class is to outline the
key theological movements in Christendom
between the years 1850 to present and
historically trace how these trends impact
fundamentalism. The student will be
challenged to think through the theological
issues facing the church and stand firm in
Christ. Two credit hours.

TH 402 Premillennialism

The systematic study of the Second Coming
of Christ. Premillennialism is presented as
the basis for the interpretation of all prophe-
tic passages of Scripture. Two credit hours.

TH 405 Biblical Holiness

The presentation of biblical principles and
motivations for separation from worldly life
style choices which offend a holy God and
separation unto godliness and righteous
living. Three credit hours.

TH 407 Christian Apologetics

This class will examine prevalent world
views people have about God, humanity,
and the natural world including atheism,
deism, pantheism, naturalism, and nihilism.
Christians can defend our faith against any
and all of these forces. Two credit hours.
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JIM TOWNSLEY, President and Founder
Church Planting Pastor of Central Baptist Church, Southington, CT since 1975
B.A., M.A,, Bible, Tennessee Temple University
D.Div., Crown College

BARRY BROWN, Academic Vice President
Church Planting Pastor of White Oak Baptist Church, 1980-2004
Assistant Pastor of Central Baptist Church, 2004-2015
B.S., Mechanical Engineering, Cornell University
M.Engr., Mechanical Engineering, Cornell University
Studies toward M.B.A., Wayne State University
B.R.E., Hyles-Anderson College
M.B.S., Emmanuel Baptist Theological Seminary
D.Div., New England Baptist College
Ph.D., Bethany Divinity College & Seminary

DAVID H.BLASER, Vice President Emeritus
Pastor for 19 years
College Administration for 27 years
Studies toward Mechanical Engineering, Ohio State University
B.A., Math Education, Tennessee Temple University
M.Ed., Secondary Education, Central Tennessee State University
Studies toward Ph.D., University of Tennessee
Studies toward Ph.D., Trinity Theological Seminary
D.Div., Garland Bible College

Taculty © Hhaff

PHIL ANDERSON, Accountant
B.S., Accounting, LeTourneau University

NANCY ANDERSON, Deaf Specialist
B.A., Bob Jones University

DEVON BARD, College Recruiter
B.B.S., Pastoral Theology, New England Baptist College

N'GELLA BENNETT, Secretary
B.S., Pensacola Christian College

MATTHEW BENNETT, Music L essons, Pianist
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JOEL BOYLE,Bible
B.B.S., Pastoral Theology, New England Baptist College
M.B.S., Pastoral Theology, New England Baptist College

SARAH BOYLE, History and English
B.B.S., Secondary Education, Crown College of the Bible

KEN BROOKS, Bible and Greek
Pastor of Calvary Independent Baptist Church since 1995
B.A., Bible, Bob Jones University
M.B.S., Emmanuel Baptist Theological Seminary

LYNN BROWN, Mathematics
B.A., Mathematics, Skidmore College
A.S., Early Childhood Education, Housatonic Community College

ROB COKER, Education
B.S., Seconday Education, Pensacola Christian College
M.S., History Education, Pensacola Christian College
M.S., Educational Leadership, Pensacola Christian College

SHIRLEY D’AGOSTINO, Business and Computer Skills
Central Baptist Church Secretary
Secretarial experience since 1981

DON FOSTER, Coach
B.S., Biology, Pensacola Christian College

SARAH FOSTER, English & Literature
B.S., English Education, Pensacola Christian College
J.D., Juris Doctor, Quinnipiac University School of Law

JOHN HINSON, Greek
B.S., Bible, Arlington Baptist College
M.A., Biblical Studies, Landmark Baptist Seminary, Fort Worth, TX
Graduate of Greek Language Program, Univerisity of Athens
D.Min., Landmark Baptist Seminary
Ph.D., Theological Philosophy, Landmark Baptist Seminary

TIMOTHY LeJEUNE, Education
B.S., Pastoral Theology, Hyles-Anderson College
M.S., Educational Administration, Pensacola Christian College

SARAH MATNEY, Registered Nurse
B.S., Nursing, Pensacola Christian College

SCOTT MATNEY, Attorney
B.S., Pre-Law, Pensacola Christian College

| J.D., Juris Doctor, University of Connecticut School of Law
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LINDA McKEEVER, Women’sMinistries, Missions
B.S., Elementary Education, Tennessee Temple University
Graduate of Theology, New England School of the Bible

BOBBY McKEEVER 11, Bible, Missions
B.B.S., Pastoral Studies, Crown College of the Bible

CRYSTAL McKEEVER, Education
B.B.S., Elementary Education, Crown College of the Bible

BRANDY PANTALEO, English, Education
B.S., Secondary Education, Pensacola Christian College
M.S., Secondary Education, Pensacola Christian College

CHRISTOPHER PANTALEO, Music, Bible
B.S., Music Education, Pensacola Christian College
M.A., Music Performance, Pensacola Christian College

ANNA PETRIE, Kitchen Manager
B.B.S., Elementary Education, New England Baptist College

JARED PETRIE, Bible
Youth Pastor, Central Baptist Church
B.B.S., Pastoral Theology, New England Baptist College

CRAIG SCOTT, Bible
Pastor, Calvary Baptist Church, Waterbury, CT since 1984
M.Div., Temple Baptist Theological Seminary
D.Min., Dallas Theological Seminary

DAVID TOWNSLEY, Bible, Music
B.B.S., Pastoral Studies, Crown College of the Bible
M.A., Bible, Crown College of the Bible
M.S., Sacred Music, Pensacola Christian College

JANET TOWNSLEY, Women’s Ministries
B.S., Elementary Education, Tennessee Temple University
M.A., Bible, Andersonville Bible College

KATIE YOUNG, Education

B.S., Early Childhood Education, Pensacola Christian College
M.A., Educational Administration, Pensacola Christian College
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New England Baptist College admits students of any race, color, national or
ethnic origin to all the rights, privileges, programs, and activities generally
accorded or made available at the college. It does not discriminate on the basis
of race, color, national or ethnic origin in the administration of its educational
policies, admissions policies, scholarship programs, and athletic or other college-
administrated programs. New England Baptist College reserves the right to
modify, revoke, or add to any and all regulations at any time, and to cancel the
registration of any student for reason of academic deficiency, reproachful
testimony or for any other just cause. This includes the right to change credit for
courses, fees charges, graduation requirements, and any regulations affecting
students whether they are academic or pertain to student life.



APPIICATION FOR ADMISSION

Please copy this App/ication and send with your App/ication fee and small persona/ plzoto

PERSONAL INFORMATION Date

Student name

Last First Initial
Address City State Zip
Phone number ( ) SS. #
Birthdate Age Email

Current marital status:

(Include a note of explanation if the categories marked with an asterisk apply to you or your spouse.)
UsSingle UEngaged UMarried U Widowed
USeparated* UDivorced* URemarried*

Citizenship:QUSA UCanada  WOther

If not a USA citizen: Do you have a student visa? WYes  UNo

PARENT/GUARDIAN INFORMATION

Name(s)

Address City State Zip

Phone number ( )

Cell Phone number ( )

EDUCATIONAL INFORMATION

High school attending or graduated from

Address City State Zip

Are you being home schooled? Yes U No
Please list all postsecondary schools you have attended.
(If you have attended more than two schools, submit additional school information on a separate sheet.)

College Dates attended

College Dates attended

Have you ever been denied enrollment, suspended or dismissed from any school?
UYes [ No (ifso, please explain on a separate sheet.)

Do you have any outstanding college debts?

UYes [ No (ifso, please explain on a separate sheet.)
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CHRISTIAN LIFE INFORMATION

Have you trusted Jesus Christ as your Savior? OYes UNo

When?

Briefly describe your salvation experience.

Are you a faithful church member? OYes UNo

Church Name Pastor

Church Address

City/State/Zip
Phone number ( ) E-mail
Are your parents in full-time Christian service? UYes UNo

If so, please list:

Position

Name of ministry

Ministry address

City/State/Zip
Phone number ( ) Email
ACCEPTANCE AGREEMENT

| certify that the information given on this application and all related application forms
is complete and accurate. | understand that knowingly providing false information or
failure to provide true information may result in dismissal from the college. | also
understand that | am financially responsible for the payment of this account.

Applicant’s signature Date

Please include the application fee payable to New England Baptist College.

APPLICATION FEE $75

Please mail this form with the application fee to:

NEw ENGLAND BAPTIST COLLEGE
1541 WEesT STREET, SouTHINGTON, CT 06489
860-621-6701 * nebc@centralbaptistchurch.net
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